
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

ALL-APPROPRIATE INQUIRY  

PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
 

FORMER WHITE AND LESPERANCE PROPERTIES 

1910 20TH STREET AND 2022 SCHOOL STREET 

TWO RIVERS, WISCONSIN 

 

 

 

PREPARED FOR: 

 

MS. JENNA SOYER 

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES – RR/5 

P.O. BOX 7921 

MADISON, WI 53707 

 

MS. ANNETTE WEISSBACH 

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES  

2984 SHAWANO AVENUE 

GREEN BAY, WI 54313 

 

 

 

PREPARED BY: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

PROJECT REFERENCE #13356 

 

 

 

SEPTEMBER 2012 

 

 

 

 

    



 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ........................................................................................... i 

1.0 INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Purpose ................................................................................................. 1 

1.2 Methodology .......................................................................................... 1 

1.3 Significant Assumptions ........................................................................... 1 

1.4 Limitations and Exceptions ....................................................................... 2 

1.5 Special Terms and Conditions ................................................................... 2 

1.6 User Reliance ......................................................................................... 3 

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION ........................................................................................... 3 

2.1 Location, Legal Description, and General Characteristics ............................... 3 

2.2 Current Use of the Property ...................................................................... 3 

2.3 Site and Vicinity Characteristics ................................................................ 3 

2.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on the Site .......... 3 

2.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties..................................................... 4 

3.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION ........................................................................ 4 

3.1 Title Records .......................................................................................... 4 

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations ..................................... 4 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge............................................................................. 4 

3.4 Valuation Reduction of Environmental Issues ............................................... 4 

3.5 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information ................................... 5 

3.6 Reasons for Performing Phase 1 ................................................................ 6 

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW ........................................................................................... 6 

4.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources ..................................................... 6 

4.1.1 National Priority List .................................................................... 6 

4.1.2 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Information System (CERCLIS) .................................................... 6 

4.1.3 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Report 
(CORRACTS) ............................................................................ 7 

4.1.4 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) ........................... 7 

4.1.5 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) ............................ 7 

4.1.6 State Hazardous Waste (SHWS) ................................................... 7 

4.1.7 State Landfill ............................................................................. 8 

4.1.8 Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) ..................................... 8 

4.1.9 Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) ............................................... 8 

4.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources ................................................... 8 

4.2.1 Wisconsin Environmental Repair Program (ERP) ............................... 9 

4.2.2 Lists of Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks .............................. 9 

4.2.3 Local Land Records ................................................................... 10 

4.2.4 Emergency Release Reports ....................................................... 11 

4.2.5 RCRA Administration Action Tracking System (RAATS) ................. 11 

4.2.6 Hazardous Materials Incident Report System (HMIRS) .................... 11 

4.2.7 PCB Activity Database (PADS) ................................................... 11 

4.2.8 Facility Index System (FINDS) .................................................... 11 

4.2.9 Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) ........................................ 11 

4.2.10 Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) ......................................... 12 

4.2.11 Manufactured Gas Plant .......................................................... 12 



 

 

4.2.12 Orphan Summary .................................................................... 12 

4.3 Physical Setting Sources ........................................................................ 12 

4.3.1 United States Geologic Survey Topographic Map ........................... 12 

4.3.2 Regional Geology and Hydrogeology ............................................ 12 

4.4 Historical Use Information on the Subject Property ..................................... 13 

4.4.1 Occupancy History ................................................................... 13 

4.4.2 Aerial Photographs ................................................................... 13 

4.4.3 Fire Insurance Maps .................................................................. 13 

4.5 14 

4.6 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties ...................................... 14 

4.6.1 Occupancy History ................................................................... 14 

4.6.2 Aerial Photographs ................................................................... 14 

4.6.3 Fire Insurance Maps .................................................................. 14 

5.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE ................................................................................. 15 

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions ....................................................... 15 

5.2 Observations ........................................................................................ 15 

5.2.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with 
Identified Uses ........................................................................ 15 

5.2.2 Storage Tanks and Drums .......................................................... 15 

5.2.3 Odors, Pools of Liquids, Stained Soil or Pavement, Stressed Vegetation16 

5.2.4 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Not Necessarily Used 
in Connection with Identified Uses ............................................. 16 

5.2.5 Unidentified Substance Containers .............................................. 16 

5.2.6 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) ................................................ 16 

5.2.7 Pits, Ponds or Lagoons .............................................................. 16 

5.2.8 Wastewater ............................................................................. 16 

5.2.9 Solid Waste ............................................................................. 16 

5.2.10 Heating ................................................................................. 16 

5.2.11 Emergency Generators ............................................................ 16 

5.2.12 Stains or Corrosion ................................................................. 16 

5.2.13 Drains or Sumps ..................................................................... 16 

6.0 INTERVIEWS .................................................................................................. 17 

6.1 Interviews with Site Owners ................................................................... 17 

6.2 Interviews with Local Government Officials ............................................... 17 

6.2.1 City of Two Rivers Assessors Department .................................... 17 

6.2.2 City of Two Rivers Inspections Department .................................. 17 

6.2.3 Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources ................................. 18 

7.0 FINDINGS ...................................................................................................... 22 

8.0 OPINIONS ..................................................................................................... 23 

9.0 ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION .......................................................................... 25 

10.0 CONCLUSIONS ............................................................................................ 25 

11.0 DEVIATIONS ................................................................................................ 27 

12.0 REFERENCES ............................................................................................... 27 



 

 

13.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS ....................................... 27 

14.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS ................................. 27 

 
 

FIGURES 

 

1 Site Location Map 
2 Site Plan Map 

 
 

APPENDICES 

 

A Subject Property Description 
B Title Information 

C User Questionnaire  
D Owner/Occupant Questionnaire 

E Environmental Data Resources, Inc., Radius Map™ Report & CD-ROM of Phase I 
Report 

F City Directory Report 
G Aerial Photographs 

H Sanborn Map Report 
I Photographs 

J Resumes of Project Team 
 

 



 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

White and Lesperance Parcels iI:\Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources\13356 - White and Lesperance Properties\Phase I\13356_P1_ESA_RPT.doc 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) retained Sigma Environmental 
Services, Inc. (Sigma) of Milwaukee, Wisconsin to conduct an All-Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the former White and Lesperance parcels 
located at 1910 20th Street and 2022 School Street in Two Rivers, Wisconsin (subject 

property). The purpose of the environmental assessment was to identify any recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM in its Standard Practice for 

Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05), on the subject property. To perform the 
service, Sigma compiled a site history, reviewed available regulatory documents, reviewed 

area geology and hydrogeology and conducted limited site observations between July 10 
and September 28, 2012. 

 
RECs, as defined by ASTM, include the presence or likely presence of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing 
release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or 

petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or 
surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous substances and petroleum 

products even under conditions in compliance with the law. This term is not intended to 
include de minimis conditions that do not generally present a material risk to human health 

or the environment and would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to 
the attention of the appropriate authorities. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not 

recognized environmental conditions. 
 

The subject property consists of two contiguous parcels, referenced by 1910 20th Street 
and 2022 School Street, which together make approximately 5.86-acres of land, located in 

the City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin. The subject property parcels are 
currently owned by Manitowoc County. The 1910 20th Street parcel, the northern 2.389-

acre parcel, was most recently owned by Carolyn R. Lesperance while the 2022 School 
Street parcel, the southern 3.476-acre parcel, was most recently owned by David A. 

White. For the purposes of this report the respective subject property parcels will be 
referred to as the Lesperance and White subject property parcels.  

 
The Lesperance subject property parcel is currently improved with an approximate 21,375-

square foot steel warehouse/office building constructed in 1980, an approximate 4260-
square foot steel warehouse building constructed in 1940, and an approximate 1020-

square foot brick warehouse building constructed in 1940. At the time of the assessment 
the parcel was primarily occupied by Chard Development, LLC. (Chard). Chard generally 

utilizes the property as an office and warehouse for miscellaneous construction materials. 
Habitat for Humanity also utilizes a portion of the warehouse areas for the storage of 

construction materials.  
 

The White subject property parcel is currently improved with an approximate 704-square 
foot brick building constructed in the early 1900’s and two small outbuildings/garages. At 

the time of the assessment, the White subject property parcel was vacant.  
 

Historically the subject property parcels were utilized as a baseball park (1920’s), a coal 
storage yard by Heckel Coal or Consumer’s Coal Company (primarily White parcel, 1920’s 

to 1940’s) a bulk oil/gasoline facility by Cities Service Oil, Riverside Oil and Tire Company 
or Lakeshore Oil and Tire Company (Lesperance parcel, 1930’s to 1990’s), a wood play 
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system manufacturer by Merrytime Play Systems (Lesperance property, 2000’s), and a  
petroleum (and apparently solvent) recycling and/or storage facility by Petroleum 

Conservation, Inc. (PCI) or Seneca Petroleum Company (White parcel, 1950’s to 1987). 
 

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data 
Resources Inc. (EDR; Milford, CT). The White subject property parcel was identified by EDR 

on the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS), Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA), Facility Index System 

(FINDS), Solid and Hazardous Waste Information Management Systems (SHWIMS), 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Environmental Repair Program (ERP), 

and the Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) Underground Storage Tank 
(UST) and Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) databases. The Lesperance subject property 

parcel was identified on the RCRA and FINDS databases. The environmental database 
listings generally pertain to the historic oil, gasoline, and/or waste oil and solvent storage 

activities and the associated hazardous waste generator activities at the White and 
Lesperance subject property parcel and the limited investigation and remediation of the 

identified spills at the White parcel.  
 

Review of the historical information available for the subject property parcels indicate that 
18 waste oil/premix ASTs ranging in size from 250-gallons to 250,000-gallons were 

utilized at the White subject property parcel between the 1960’s and late 1980’s. The 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) removed the 18 ASTs from the 

White parcel in 1995. Seven 10,000-gallon oil and/or gasoline ASTs were also 
documented to be present at the Lesperance parcel between the 1930’s and early 1990’s. 

In addition a fuel oil UST also appears to have been located at each of the subject property 
parcels. The fuel oil UST associated with the Lesperance parcel remains in place (not in 

use); however, the status of the UST associated with the White parcel is unknown 
(administrative closure in 1995).  

 
In addition to the historic storage activities, a historic gas pipeline also appears to be 

present on the subject property. Specifically, a pipeline extending from the convergence of 
the East and West Twin Rivers north to the US Oil property (approximately one block north 

of the subject property) runs along the western portion of the subject property. The 
pipeline is no longer in use; however, the status of the pipeline is unknown (i.e. 

abandoned). A spill associated with the pipeline was historically reported, by the City of 
Two Rivers, in 1977; however, the exact location of the spill is unknown.  

 
Numerous spills have been reported for the White parcel while the parcel was in use under 

PCI. Between 1994 and 1995, the EPA and WDNR conducted a limited investigation and 
remediation of the White parcel which included spill containment, removal of the 18 ASTs,  

and the off-site disposal of 113 tons of PCB sludge, 11,105-gallons of waste oil, 45 tons 
of asbestos contaminated debris, 66 tons of petroleum contaminated soil and 101 tons of 

solid waste. In addition, in 1999, the WDNR conducted a supplemental investigation which 
included the advancement of 20 Geoprobe soil borings, installation of 14 temporary wells, 

and associated soil and groundwater sample collection. 
 

Review of the 1999 investigation activities indicates that fill material consisting of black 
silty sand containing coal, trace gravel, and wood is present within the shallow soil (less 

than three feet) at the White subject property parcel. Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs), lead, and arsenic were identified at concentrations greater than the Chapter NR 
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720 residual contaminant levels (RCL) or PAH interim guidance RCLs within the shallow 
soil samples collected from the fill material while benzene and chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (CVOCs) were identified within select soil samples. In addition, benzene, 
CVOCs, and select PAHs were also identified within select groundwater samples collected 

from the White parcel at concentrations greater than Chapter NR 140 preventative action 
limit (PAL) or enforcement standard (ES). The investigation and remediation of the White 

parcel were conducted under the WDNR ERP case # 02-36-096500. The ERP case remains 
open at this time. 

 
In addition, limited investigation activities were conducted on the Lesperance subject 

property parcel as a part of the investigation of the former Wisconsin Public Service (WPS) 
manufactured gas plant property (ERP case #02-36-000255) located immediate north of 

the Lesperance parcel. Review of the investigation results indicates that relatively low-level 
petroleum-related soil and groundwater impacts have been identified at the Lesperance 

parcel. Given the historic use of the Lesperance parcel and the adjacent offsite 
manufactured gas plant use, the impacts identified at the Lesperance parcel may be 

attributed to the historic on-site oil/gasoline storage and/or off-site manufactured gas 
activities. 

 
The AAI Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has been performed in conformance with 

the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527(-05). This assessment has revealed 
evidence of the following recognized environmental condition in connection with the 

subject property: 
 

• The historic bulk storage of oil, gasoline, and waste oil or solvent has been well 
documented at the each of the subject property parcels. In addition, numerous spills 

associated with the historical waste oil/solvent storage activities were documented 
at the White subject property parcel and stressed vegetation and/or stained soil was 

observed at the subject property parcels during the site reconnaissance. The historic 
bulk storage activities and the associated material management have been 

documented to have impacted the White subject property parcel and have the 
potential to negatively impact the Lesperance subject property parcel. 

 

• Review of the WDNR ERP case #02-36-096500 indicates that benzene, CVOCs, 

PAHs, lead, and arsenic were identified at concentrations greater than the 
Wisconsin state standard within the shallow soil samples and groundwater samples 

collected from the White parcel during the 1999 investigation. Remedial activities to 
address the risks associated with the identified impacts have not been conducted to 

date and subsequently the ERP case remains open at this time. 
 

• Limited site investigation activities were conducted at the Lesperance subject 
property parcel during the investigation of a former WPS manufactured gas plant 

facility (ERP case #02-36-000255) located immediately north of the Lesperance 
parcel. Relatively low-level petroleum-related soil and groundwater impacts have 

been identified at the Lesperance parcel. Given the historic use of each property and 
the limited soil and groundwater quality information available for the Lesperance 

parcel, the source of the identified soil and groundwater impacts cannot be 
determined at this time. 
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• Fill material consisting of black silty sand containing coal, trace gravel, and wood is 

present within the shallow soil (less than three feet) at the White subject property 
parcel. During the 1999 investigation activities, PAHs, lead, and arsenic were 
identified at concentrations greater than the state standards within the shallow 

soil/fill. Subsequently impacted fill material appears to be present at the White 
subject property parcel. 

 

• A pipeline extending from the convergence of the East and West Twin Rivers north 

to the US Oil property (approximately one block north of the subject property) runs 
along the western portion of the subject property. The pipeline is no longer in use; 

however, the status of the pipeline is unknown (i.e. abandoned). A spill associated 
with the pipeline was historically reported, by the City of Two Rivers, in 1977; 

however, the exact location of the spill is unknown. The historic operation of the 
pipeline and any potential residual product within the pipeline has the potential to 

impact the subject property. 
 

• The Lesperance subject property parcel was historically utilized to manufacture 
wooden play systems. A paint spray booth which may have been associated with 

the manufacturing activities was present at the parcel when Manitowoc County 
(current subject property owner) retained ownership. The type, quantity, and 

management of the materials utilized during the manufacturing activities are 
unknown. The potential management of hazardous materials during the 

manufacturing activities may have negatively impacted the subject property. 
 

With the exception of time constraints, there were no limiting conditions to this report. 
Where observations were limited, Sigma renders no opinion as to the presence of 

hazardous substances, wastes or contamination potential.  
 

The conclusions included in this assessment report should not be construed as legal 
advice. This practice is intended to reflect a commercially prudent and reasonable inquiry 

as no environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the 
potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. 

Performance of the ASTM E 1527-05 practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate that 
uncertainty. Finally, even a finding of no recognized environmental conditions is not a 

warranty or guarantee that the property is free from contamination. 
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1.0  INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1  Purpose 

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) retained Sigma Environmental 

Services, Inc. (Sigma) of Milwaukee, Wisconsin to conduct an All-Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the former White and Lesperance parcels 

located at 1910 20th Street and 2022 School Street in Two Rivers, Wisconsin (subject 
property). The purpose of the environmental assessment was to identify any recognized 

environmental conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM in its Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05), on the subject property. To perform the 

service, Sigma compiled a site history, reviewed available regulatory documents, reviewed 
area geology and hydrogeology and conducted limited site observations between July 10 

and September 28, 2012. The findings of the assessment are summarized in this report. 
 

The ASTM Standard E 1527-05 defines a REC as: 
 

“The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a 

past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or 
petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, 

ground water, or surface water of the property. The term includes hazardous 
substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with 

laws. The term is not intended to include de minimis conditions that 
generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the 

environment and that generally would not be the subject of enforcement 
action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 

Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental 
conditions.” 

 
1.2  Methodology 

Research of the property evaluated its historical use and examined the generation, 
treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous chemicals, materials, substances, and 

wastes for potential sources of environmental concern. Research included a review of 
reasonably ascertainable records, interviews of knowledgeable local and state officials, and 

a site reconnaissance. 
 

1.3  Significant Assumptions 

This report was prepared under constraints of cost, time, and scope, and reflects a limited 

assessment and evaluation rather than a total, complete, or extensive assessment and 
evaluation. Sigma’s review was performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily 

exercised under similar localities. No other warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is 
made as to the conclusions and recommendations included in this report. 

 
The findings of this report, to the best of our knowledge, are valid as of the date of this 

review. However, changes in the conditions of a property can occur with the passage of 
time, whether due to natural processes or the works of man on this or adjacent properties. 

In addition, changes in applicable or appropriate standards may occur, whether they result 
from legislation, from the broadening of knowledge, or from other reasons. Accordingly, 

the findings of this report may be invalidated wholly or partially by changes outside our 
control. 
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Specified information contained in this report has been obtained from publicly available 
sources and other secondary sources of information produced by entities other than Sigma. 

Although care has been taken by Sigma in compiling the information, Sigma disclaims any 
and all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies of the third parties in such 

information and data, and for any consequences arising there from. 
 

The conclusions contained in this report are based upon information provided by the client, 
a limited on-site inspection, and our investigation of available public records and should not 

be considered legal advice. Latent conditions at the site are not known. The review did not 
include sampling of rock, soil, groundwater, surface water, air or all on-site substances or 

materials. It is, therefore, not possible to confirm the presence or absence of toxic or 
hazardous substances, wastes or materials in the environments associated with the site. 

Sigma makes no warranties, expressed or implied, as to marketability or fitness of the 
property for a particular purpose. 

 
1.4  Limitations and Exceptions 

Conclusions in this report represent our professional judgment and are limited to those site 
conditions and potential impacts from neighboring properties that could be discovered 

under the scope of services authorized by the proposal. The conclusions presented were 
based on an inspection of the property and a review of relevant records.  

 
Sigma attempted to review all reasonably ascertainable, practically reviewable information 

regarding the history of the subject property; however, data gaps were encountered during 
the preparation of this report. It is Sigma’s opinion that the data gaps do not significantly 

affect, as defined by ASTM E 1527-05, the ability to identify recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the subject property. 

 
The conclusions and interpretations of this report do not collectively define all the risks 

associated with purchase or other use of the property. Should you, our client, or other 
interested parties, wish to further reduce the risks associated with undiscovered or 

unquantified environmental impacts, you may want to consider having additional 
assessment activities performed such as collecting and analyzing soil, groundwater, or 

other appropriate samples for compounds of relevant and particular concern, or complete 
other investigation activities as appropriate. 

 
This report does not address or include regulatory compliance issues, cultural or historic 

resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety issues, ecological resources, wetlands, 
endangered species, vapor intrusion, mold or indoor air quality. Further this report does not 

purport to identify or quantify asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, 
extremely low frequency radiation (ELF) or electromagnetic frequency radiation (EMF) on-

site. 
 

1.5  Special Terms and Conditions 

No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, 

electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and 
retrieval system, without permission in writing from Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
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1.6  User Reliance 

This document contains proprietary and confidential information, which is the sole and 

exclusive property of Sigma Environmental Services, Inc., the Wisconsin Department of 
Natural Resources (WDNR), Manitowoc County, and the United States Environmental 

Protection Agency (EPA). This document may not be used or duplicated by those other 
than the WDNR, Manitowoc County, and the EPA in any manner without the express 

written consent of Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. and the WDNR. The environmental 
conditions of an operating facility change continuously. This report documents the status 

of environmental issues as of the date of the report. We caution reliance on this 
information as time progresses without an appropriate review and update to this 

environmental assessment. 
 

 
2.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
2.1  Location, Legal Description, and General Characteristics 

The subject property consists of two contiguous parcels, referenced by 1910 20th Street 
and 2022 School Street, which together make approximately 5.86-acres of land, located in 

the City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin (Figure 1). The subject property 
parcels are currently owned by Manitowoc County. The 1910 20th Street parcel, the 

northern 2.389-acre parcel, was most recently owned by Carolyn R. Lesperance while the 
2022 School Street parcel, the southern 3.476-acre parcel, was most recently owned by 

David A. White. For the purposes of this report the respective subject property parcels will 
be referred to as the Lesperance and White subject property parcels. A legal description 

and property record for the subject property, obtained from Manitowoc County, is included 
in Appendix A of this report. The subject property location is presented on Figures 1 and 2. 
 
2.2  Current Use of the Property 

At the time of the assessment the Lesperance subject property parcel was primarily utilized 
by Chard Development, LLC. (Chard) as an office and warehouse for general construction 

materials. Habitat for Humanity also occupies a small portion of the Lesperance subject 
property parcel for storage of construction materials.    

 
2.3  Site and Vicinity Characteristics 

The subject property is located on the west side of School Street extending from 21st 
Street south beyond 20th Street. The subject property is zoned industrial (I-2) and is 

located in an industrial (north and south) and residential (east) area of Two Rivers. 
 

2.4  Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on the Site 

At the time of this assessment, the Lesperance subject property parcel was improved with 

an approximate 21,375-square foot steel warehouse/office building constructed in 1980, 
an approximate 4,260-square foot steel warehouse building constructed in 1940, and an 

approximate 1,020-square foot brick warehouse building constructed in 1940. The White 
subject property parcel is currently improved with an approximate 704-square foot brick 

building constructed in the early 1900’s and two small outbuildings/garages. 
 

Utilities provided to the Lesperance subject property parcel include natural gas and electric. 
The City of Two Rivers provides water and sewer services. The White subject property 

parcel is vacant. Sigma is unaware of any public utilities on the White parcel; however, it is 
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assumed that a potable well and septic system are present on the parcel but are not in 
service.  

 
2.5  Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties 

At the time of this assessment, adjoining properties primarily included an RV Service 
Center to the south, residences to the east, a vacant property (formerly WPS) to the north, 

and the West Twin River to the west. A Site Plan including the surrounding area is included 
as Figure 2 of this report. 
 
3.0  USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

 
3.1  Title Records 

In accordance with the ASTM standard, Sigma requested a copy of the current subject 
property deed from Mr. Jeffery Beyer, Public Works Director for Manitowoc County 

(subject property owner) to identify if environmental cleanup liens and other activity and 
use limitations, such as engineering controls and institutional controls are on record for the 

subject property. Mr. Beyer indicated that the subject property was obtained through the 
REM process and subsequently provided us with the Judgment against each parcel. An 

environmental lien or activity and use limitations was not identified on the Judgment. A 
copy of the title information is included in Appendix B. 

 
3.2  Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

In accordance with the ASTM standard, Sigma requested information from Ms. Annette 
Weissbach, representative for the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), 

user of the report, regarding known environmental liens on the subject property. Ms. 
Weissbach reported no knowledge of environmental liens against the subject property. Ms. 

Weissbach did report that in August 1994, the WDNR responded to a petroleum spill at the 
White subject property parcel. The response action included containerizing and disposing of 

waste oil and sludge. A Default Judgment and Taxation of Costs in the amount of 
$42,915.88 was filed against Mr. David White (former owner of the White parcel) on April 

25, 1997 to cover the costs associated with the WDNR spill response. A copy of the user 
questionnaire is included in Appendix C. 

 
3.3  Specialized Knowledge 

In accordance with the ASTM standard, Sigma requested information from Ms. Weissbach 
regarding information about previous ownership or uses of the property that may be 

material to identifying recognized environmental conditions. Ms. Weissbach referred Sigma 
to review the WDNR file to obtain previous ownership and use information for the subject 

property. A summary of the WDNR file review is included in Section 7.0 of this report. A 
copy of the user questionnaire is included in Appendix C. 

   
3.4  Valuation Reduction of Environmental Issues 

In accordance with the ASTM standard, Sigma requested information from Ms. Weissbach 
regarding value reduction of the subject property to comparable properties. Ms. Weissbach 

did not comment on the value of the property as the Phase I ESA is not being completed 
for property transaction purposes. A copy of the user questionnaire is included in Appendix 

C. 
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3.5  Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

Sigma submitted a Screen Questionnaire, based on the ASTM standard E 1528-05, to Mr. 

Jeffery Beyer, Public Works Director for Manitowoc County (subject property owner) and 
Mr. Richard Carey of Chard Development, LLC. (occupant of the Lesperance subject 

property parcel). Mr. Beyer and Mr. Carey reported similar information for the subject 
property parcel which is detailed below: 

 

• Manitowoc County obtained the subject property parcels in August 2008 

(Lesperance parcel) and February 2012 (White parcel) through the In Rem process. 
The subject property parcels have not been utilized for industrial purposes since the 

County took ownership. Specifically since County ownership the Lesperance parcel 
has been utilized by the County for the storage of materials associated with their 

public safety antenna upgrade, Habitat for Humanity for the storage of general 
construction material, and Chard Development, LLC (August 2011) as an office and 

warehousing of general construction material. The White parcel has remained 
vacant since the County took ownership. 

 

• The Lesperance subject property parcel was previously utilized to manufacture 

wooden play systems and for the distribution of tires and oil (Lakeshore Oil and 
Tire). 

 

• Evidence of previous industrial activities including an upgraded electrical three phase 

system for running heavy manufacturing equipment and an industrial paint booth 
(with no paint/solvents remaining) were observed at the Lesperance parcel at the 

time the County retained ownership. In addition a number of concrete tank yolks 
associated with the historical oil distribution activities are also present at the 

Lesperance parcel. 
 

• A fuel oil underground storage tank (UST) is located southwest of the main building 
at the Lesperance parcel. The fuel oil tank was historically utilized to heat the 

building but is no longer in use. Mr. Carey reported that the fuel oil UST still 
contains oil.  

 

• The White subject property parcel was previously utilized as a bulk fuel oil and 

solvent distribution, storage, and recycling facility. There has been a documented 
spill (see section 6.2.3) that spread contamination throughout the property. Prior to 

the bulk storage facility activities, the White parcel was utilized as a coal yard for 
the Wisconsin Public Service (WPS) coal gasification facility formerly located north 

of the Lesperance subject property parcel. 
 

• The former WPS coal gasification facility, located adjacent to the subject property 
to the north, has well documented contamination that was caused by the industrial 

process of turning coal into “town gas”.  
 

• Two eight-inch fuel supply lines run underground across the subject property. The 
lines begin at the fuel depot which is located where the east and West Twin Rivers 

converge and extent north to the US Oil facility located north of the WPS property. 
Contaminated soil was visually apparent (stained soil and odors) within the vicinity 

of the historic fuel line during recent utility trenching at the Lesperance parcel. 
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• Historic reports (specific report information not provided) indicate that fill material 

was placed at the subject property parcels 
 
A copy of the completed questionnaires is included in Appendix D of this report. 

 
3.6  Reasons for Performing Phase 1 

The purpose of this report is to provide the user with historical information, to meet the 
requirements of the Environmental Protection Agency, and to potentially qualify for specific 

landowners liability protections (e.g. innocent land owner, a contiguous property owner, or 
a bona fid prospective purchaser defense) under the Comprehensive Environmental 

Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).  
 

 
4.0  RECORDS REVIEW 

 
4.1  Standard Environmental Record Sources 

Sigma utilized the services of Environmental Data Resources (EDR, Milford, Connecticut) to 
provide regulatory data, meeting the ASTM Standard E 1527-05, from Federal and State 

agencies. The federal regulatory data includes the National Priorities List (NPL), the 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) notifiers, the Comprehensive 

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) 
database, and the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) database. The state 

data includes the Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) list, the Registered 
Underground Storage Tank list, and the State Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites list. 

During review of the data provided by EDR, Sigma focused on sites within a 1.0 mile 
radius or less of the property. The EDR summary report and the details of sites located 

within ¼ of mile of the subject property are included as Appendix E of this Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment report. The findings of select inventories are discussed 

below. 
 

4.1.1  National Priority List 
The EPA publishes a National Priorities List (NPL) of sites included in the “Superfund” 

program as authorized by CERCLA and the Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization 
Act (SARA). EDR did not identify the subject property as a “Proposed” Superfund, 

Superfund or “Delisted” Superfund site, nor were “Proposed” Superfund, Superfund or 
“Delisted” Superfund sites identified within a 1.0-mile radius of the subject property.  

 
4.1.2  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 

System (CERCLIS) 
The CERCLIS list is a compilation of known or suspected uncontrolled or abandoned 

hazardous waste sites that are under investigation or have been investigated by the EPA to 
determine if the site(s) should be remediated under the Superfund program. EDR identified 

the White subject property parcel, as referenced by the Former Petroleum Conservation 
Inc. (PCI), as a CERCLIS site. In addition, the White subject property parcel was also listed 

on the Facility Index System (FINDS) due to the CERCLIS activities. The CERCLIS listing 
pertains to the spill identified at the White parcel by the WDNR in 1994 and the follow up 

assessment and removal activities conducted by the EPA in 1994 through 1996 (further 
discussed in Section 6.2.3). The contamination initially identified by the WDNR and EPA in 

1994 through 1996 remains present at the White subject property parcel. 
 



 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

White and Lesperance Parcels 7I:\Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources\13356 - White and Lesperance Properties\Phase I\13356_P1_ESA_RPT.doc 

In addition, the Wisconsin Public Service (WPS) former manufactured gas plant property 
located immediately north of the subject property was identified as CERCLIS with remedial 

activities ongoing under EPA enforcement. Review of the WDNR file for the WPS property 
indicates that petroleum-related impacts which may be associated with the historic off-site 

use were identified during the CERCLIS activities within soil and groundwater samples 
collected from the Lesperance subject property parcel. 

 
4.1.3  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) 

The United States EPA maintains the CORRACTS database. The database includes RCRA 
facilities, which are undergoing corrective action due to a release of hazardous waste or 

constituents into the environment. EDR did not identify the subject property as a 
CORRACTS site; however, one CORRACTS site was identified within a 1.0-mile radius of 

the subject property. Based on the relative distance between the reported site and the 
subject property and the status (corrective action terminated), the CORRACTS site is not 

expected to impact the subject property. 
 

4.1.4  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
RCRA includes selective information compiled by the EPA on sites, which generate, store, 

transport, treat, and/or dispose of hazardous waste. EDR identified the White subject 
property parcel as a RCRA non-generator (RCRA-NonGen) site. In addition, the White 

subject property parcel was also identified on the FINDS and Solid and Hazardous Waste 
Information Management Systems (SHWIMS) databases for the RCRA-related activities. 

Review of the RCRA and SHWIMS listing indicates that the subject property was 
historically a large quantity generator (LQG) of waste oils. No RCRA violations were 

documented for the White parcel. 
 

In addition EDR identified the Lesperance subject property parcel, as referenced by 2000 
20th Street, as a RCRA Non-Gen. Review of the RCRA listing indicates that the Lesperance 

parcel was historically operated as a large quantity generator of ignitable hazardous waste, 
lead, and benzene by Riverside Oil and Tire in 1992. No RCRA violations were documented 

for the Lesperance parcel. 
 

EDR also identified three RCRA-NonGen sites within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject 
property. Based on the relative distance between the reported sites and the subject 

property and the site status, the RCRA sites are not expected to impact the subject 
property.  

 
EDR did not identify the subject property as an RCRA-Treatment, storage, or disposal 

facility, nor were RCRA-Treatment, storage, or disposal facilities identified within a 0.50-
mile radius of the subject property. 

 
4.1.5  Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) 

The ERNS list contains information on reported releases of oil and hazardous substances. 
EDR did not identify the subject property as an ERNS site. 

 
4.1.6  State Hazardous Waste (SHWS) 

The state hazardous waste site record, the Hazard Ranking List, is compiled by the WDNR 
and is generally the state’s equivalent to the CERCLIS list. EDR did not identify the subject 

property as a state hazardous waste site, nor were state hazardous waste sites identified 
within a 1.0-mile radius of the subject property.  
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4.1.7  State Landfill 
The state landfill list, the Registry of Waste Disposal Sites (WDS), is compiled by the 

WDNR and includes an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or landfills. EDR did not 
identify the subject property as a state landfill site. Although the subject property is not 

registered as a landfill, review of the previous subsurface investigation conducted by the 
WDNR in 1999 indicate that fill material consisting of black silty sand containing coal, 

trace gravel, and wood was encountered within the shallow soil (less than three feet) at 
the White subject property parcel. In addition in April 1985, WDNR personnel were 

informed by a local resident that the White parcel was formerly used as a landfill. During 
the 1999 investigation, contaminant concentrations were identified within the shallow fill 

material across the White parcel. The historic filling activities may have negatively 
impacted the subject property.   

 
In addition, EDR identified one WDS site within a 0.50-mile radius of the subject property. 

Based on the relative distance between the site and the subject property, the WDS site is 
not expected to impact the subject property. 

 
4.1.8  Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 

The LUST list is compiled by the WDNR and contains an inventory of reported LUST 
incidents. The subject property was not identified in the LUST database; however, 10 

LUST sites were identified within a 0.50-mile radius of the subject property. Based on the 
relative distance between the reported sites and the subject property and the closed 

status, the LUST sites are not expected to impact the subject property. 
 

4.1.9  Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) 
The list of registered USTs is compiled by the Wisconsin Department of Safety and 

Professional Services (DSPS) and contains information on the site name, location, and 
number of tanks. EDR identified the White subject property parcel, as referenced by 1910 

20th Street, in the UST database. The UST listing pertains to a 1,000-gallon fuel oil UST 
which was granted administrative closure in May 2005. UST closure documentation was 

not available for review and subsequently the condition and status (in place or removed) 
can not be confirmed. Please note, during the site reconnaissance (Section 5.2.2) a vent 

pipe was observed adjacent to the office building at the White subject property parcel. It is 
possible that the vent pipe is associated with a fuel oil tank which may have been utilized 

to heat the building.  
 

In addition, although not listed on the UST database, according to Mr. Carey of Chard 
Development, LLC (Lesperance parcel occupant), a fuel oil UST associated with the former 

heating system remains in place at the Lesperance subject property parcel. Given the 
status, the USTs associated with both the White and Lesperance subject property parcels 

have the potential to negatively impact the subject property. 
 

In addition, EDR identified four UST sites within a 0.25-mile radius of the subject property. 
Based on the relative distance between the UST sites and the subject property and/or the 

closed/removed UST status, the UST sites are not expected to impact the subject property.  
 

4.2  Additional Environmental Record Sources 

Sigma utilized EDR’s services to provide regulatory data, exceeding the ASTM Standard E 

1527-05, from Federal and State agencies. During review of the data provided by EDR, 
Sigma focused on sites within a 1.0 mile radius or less of the property.  
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4.2.1  Wisconsin Environmental Repair Program (ERP) 
The ERP program database is compiled by the WDNR and generally includes non-UST 

related spills. EDR identified the White subject property parcel, as referenced as PCI, as an 
ERP site. In addition the White parcel was also identified on the United States Brownfield 

(Brownfields) and the Brownfield Environmental Assessment Program (BEAP). The ERP and 
related Brownfields listings pertain to the spill discovered by the WDNR in 1994 and the 

subsequent WDNR spill response action, EPA assessment and removal activities in 1994 
through 1996, and the WDNR assessment in 1999. The ERP case remains “open” at this 

time. Review of the documented assessment activities, indicates that soil and groundwater 
contamination associated with the historic bulk oil and solvent storage/recycling and/or 

filling activities and the documented 1994 spill remains present at the White subject 
property parcel. 

 
In addition, EDR identified seven ERP sites within a 0.50-mile radius of the subject 

property. Based on the relative distance between the reported sites and the subject 
property and the closed status, the ERP sites are not expected to impact the subject 

property, with the exception of the WPS ERP site (identified as a Orphan listing) located 
immediately north of the subject property. ERP investigation and/or remediation activities 

have been on on-going at the WPS property since 1985. Petroleum-related impacts, which 
may be associated with the historic off-site use, were identified within soil and 

groundwater samples collected from the Lesperance subject property parcel during the 
WPS investigation. Additional information pertaining to the WPS investigation activities is 

included in Section 6.2.3 of this report.  
 

4.2.2  Lists of Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks 
The list of registered ASTs is compiled by the Wisconsin Department of Safety and 

Professional Services (DSPS) and contains information on the site name, location, and 
number of tanks. EDR identified the White subject property parcel, as referenced by 1910 

20th Street as an AST site. The ASTs listing pertains to 15 premix ASTs, ranging in size 
from 12,000-gallons to 250,000-gallon and reported as closed and removed in 2005. 

Please note there is a discrepancy in the number and size of the ASTs documented on the 
AST database and that which was observed by the WDNR and EPA during their 1994 

assessment. In addition, based on a review of the WDNR file (Section 6.2.3), the ASTs 
associated with the white parcel were removed by the EPA in 1995 and 1996 therefore 

the 2005 removal date provided in the DSPS database appears to be incorrect. The 
following presents the AST information obtained by the EPA during their 1994 

assessment: 
 

Aboveground Storage Tank Inventory – 1994 

White Parcel 

Tank Name Volume 

Tank 1 7,500 

Tank 2 7,500 

Tank 3 75,000 

Tank 4 75,000 

Tank 5 75,000 

Tank 6 75,000 

Tank 7 12,000 

Tank 8 12,000 
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Aboveground Storage Tank Inventory – 1994 

White Parcel 

Tank 9 12,000 

Tank 10 12,000 

Tank 11 12,000 

Tank 12 75,000 

Tank 13 250,000 

Tank 14 25,000 

Tank 15 250 

Tank 16 10,000 

Tank 18 Unknown 

Tank 19 Unknown 

 

  
In addition, EDR identified the Lesperance subject property parcel, as referenced by 2000 

20th Street, as an AST site.  Review of the AST listing indicates that seven 10,000-gallon 
AST were closed and removed from the Lesperance parcel; however, the removal date is 

not provided. Review of the City of Two Rivers Inspection files (Section 6.2.2 of this 
report) indicates that a permit was filed for the removal of the following ASTs in November 

1992: 
 

 

Aboveground Storage Tank Inventory 

Lesperance Parcel 

Tank Name Volume Contents 

Tank 1 10,000 fuel oil 

Tank 2 10,000 fuel oil 

Tank 3 10,000 fuel oil 

Tank 4 10,000 gasoline 

Tank 5 10,000 gasoline 

Tank 6 10,000 gasoline 

Tank 7 10,000 gasoline 

 

 
A release associated with the White parcel historic bulk storage activities has been 

documented and associated soil and groundwater impacts remain at the parcel, therefore 
the historic bulk storage activities appear to have negatively impacted the White subject 

property parcel. Although a release has not been documented at the Lesperance subject 
property parcel to date, the historic bulk oil and gasoline storage activities may have 

negatively impacted the subject property.  
 

4.2.3  Local Land Records 
Sigma reviewed the City of Two Rivers Assessor records to verify the current recorded 

ownership information on the subject property. Manitowoc County is the current owner of 
the subject property parcels.  
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4.2.4  Emergency Release Reports 
The WDNR spills inventory was checked by EDR. EDR did not identify the subject property 

parcels in the Spills database. Although not identified on the Spills database, it should be 
noted, that according to a review of the WDNR file for the White subject property parcel, 

Spill incidents have been reported at the White parcel. A summary of the Spills incidents 
included in the WDNR file is as follows: 

 

• 1977 – a spill associated with the petroleum pipeline located on the west side of 

the subject property and extending from the East and West Twin Rivers 
convergence north to the US Oil facility (north of the subject property) occurred at 

the White parcel. 

• July 16, 1979 – 3,500 to 100,000 gallons of waste oil was spilled from a truck 

related accident at the White parcel. 

• August 1984 – discharging activities to the West Twin River (White parcel) 

• July 1994 – Various spills identified by WDNR during the July 1994 inspection 
 

Additional information pertaining to the above referenced spill is included in Section 6.2.3 
of this report.  

 
4.2.5  RCRA Administration Action Tracking System (RAATS) 

RAATS contains records based on the enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining 
to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. EDR did 

not identify the subject property in the RAATS database.  
 

4.2.6  Hazardous Materials Incident Report System (HMIRS) 
HMIRS contains a log of hazardous material spill incidents, which have been reported to 

the United States Department of Transportation. EDR did not identify the subject property 
in the HMIRS database. 

 
4.2.7  PCB Activity Database (PADS) 

PADS identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers, and disposers 
of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) who are required to notify the EPA of such activities. 

EDR did not identify the subject property in the PADS database. Although the subject 
property was not identified on the PADS database, it should be noted that based on a 

review of the WDNR file (Section 6.2.3), the EPA removed approximately 113 tons of PCB 
containing sludge during the 1995 and 1996 removal action.  

 
4.2.8  Facility Index System (FINDS) 

The FINDS list contains facility information and “pointers” to other sources. EDR identified 
the subject property on the FINDS database. The FINDS listing pertains to the CERCLIS 

and/or RCRA listings for the subject property which is discussed in Section 4.1.2 and 
4.1.4 of this report.  

 
4.2.9  Toxic Release Inventory System (TRIS) 

TRIS identifies facilities, which release toxic chemicals to the air, water, and land in 
“reportable quantities” under Title III of SARA. EDR did not identify the subject property in 

the TRIS database. 
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4.2.10  Toxic Substance Control Act (TSCA) 
TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the 

TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. EDR did not identify the subject property in the 
TSCA database. 

 
4.2.11  Manufactured Gas Plant 

The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant databases includes records of coal gas plants 
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers.  EDR did not identify the subject 

property as a manufactured gas plant site; however, the WPS property located immediately 
north of the subject property was identified as a manufactured gas plant. An active ERP 

investigation and remediation is in process at the WPS property. As stated in Section 4.1.2 
and 4.2.1 of this report, investigation and remediation activities are currently on-going at 

the WPS property. Petroleum-related impacts, which may be associated with the historic 
off-site use, were identified during the WPS investigation activities within soil and 

groundwater samples collected from the Lesperance subject property parcel. Additional 
information pertaining to the WPS investigation activities is included in Section 6.2.3 of 

this report.  
 
4.2.12  Orphan Summary 
Orphan sites are sites with incomplete addresses that could not be plotted on the EDR 

Radius Map. EDR reported 32 orphan sites in its Radius Map report. All orphan sites had 
some address information available. Based on a review of available addresses, the sites are 

not located at or adjacent to the subject property with the exception of the White subject 
property parcel CERCLIS and FINDS listing discussed in Section 4.1.2 of this report and 

the Wisconsin Public Service Corp (adjacent property to the north) ERP listing discussed in 
Section 4.2.1 of this report. 

 

4.3  Physical Setting Sources 

4.3.1  United States Geologic Survey Topographic Map 
The subject property is located at an elevation of approximately 590 feet above mean sea 

level (MSL). The topography of the subject property is relatively flat with a gentle slope to 
the west toward the West Twin River. The topography in the general vicinity of the subject 

property is gently rolling. Large blocks of cement rip-rap are present at the subject property 
along the West Twin River shoreline. 

 
A United States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute topographic map, designated as the 

Two Rivers, Wisconsin Quadrangle, was reviewed as part of this assessment. The map, 
completed in 1978 depicts the subject property to be developed with eight structures 

(Figure 1). The nearest body of water is the West Twin River which borders the subject 
property to the west.  

 
4.3.2  Regional Geology and Hydrogeology 

Sigma reviewed geologic information provided by EDR, which obtained information 
concerning the geology and hydrogeology beneath the subject property from the United 

States Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS).  
 

The dominant soil in the area of the subject property is considered to be Granby fine sandy 
loam. Granby fine sandy loam is described as a drained/undrained hydrology class of soils 

that can be drained and are classified. Granby fine sandy loam is included in the very 
poorly drained soil class. The soils are considered to be hydric.  
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4.4  Historical Use Information on the Subject Property 

 

4.4.1  Occupancy History 
Originally a list of residents, city directories provide the name of resident or business and 

the type of business (if unclear) in a business index, a resident index and a street index. 
Available city directories dated 1966, 1990, 1997, 2002, 2007, and 2012 were reviewed 

by Environmental Data Resources (EDR; Milford, Connecticut) for the subject property. A 
review of the city directory report revealed that the Lesperance subject property parcel, as 

referenced by 2022 School Street was historically occupied by Lakeshore Oil and Tire Co, 
Inc./Lakeshore Automotive Wholesale (1990 and 1997) and Merrytime Play Systems, Inc. 

(2007). The White subject property parcel, as referenced by 1910 20th Street was 
historically listed to be occupied by Seneca Petroleum Co. Inc. (1966). No other property 

listings were available for the 1910 20th Street address. Property listings for the 2000 20th 
Street address, which also appears to be associated with the subject property, includes 

Cities Service Oil Company (1966) and Riverside Oil & Tire Company (1990).  A copy of 
the city directory report is included in Appendix F.  

 
4.4.2  Aerial Photographs 

Sigma reviewed aerial photographs for the subject property. Available photographs, 
obtained from EDR, were dated 1938, 1952, 1961, 1965, 1974, 1983, 1986, 1992, 

2000, 2005, 2006, and 2008. Based on the scale and general nature of the historical 
photographs, only major development or construction projects could be confirmed.  

 
The 1938 through 1974 photographs depict the western portion of the Lesperance subject 

property parcel to be improved with the existing western-most building structures and 
seven structures (former ASTs) located to the north of the buildings while the area to the 

east is vacant. Access to the Lesperance parcel appears to be gained from 20th Street in 
the 1938 through 1974 photographs. The eastern-most building on the Lesperance parcel 

first appears in the 1983 photograph and the former ASTs located on the western portion 
of the parcel are no longer depicted in the 2000 photograph. The 2000 through 2008 

photographs depict the Lesperance subject property parcel essentially similar to the current 
configuration with (three structures). 

 
Visibility of the White subject property parcel is poor in the 1938 therefore the type and 

number of structures cannot be determined; however, structures are evident. Five 
structures are present in the 1955 and ASTs are evident along the western portion of the 

White parcel in the 1961 through 1992 photographs. The ASTs are no longer present and 
only three building structures remain (essentially similar to current configuration) at the 

White parcel in the 2000 through 2008 photographs. Copies of the photographs are 
included in Appendix G.  

 
4.4.3  Fire Insurance Maps 

Sigma contacted EDR for available Sanborn Fire Insurance maps depicting the subject 
property. Developed in the late 1800's, the maps were used until approximately the mid-

1900s. A copy of the Sanborn Map report is presented in Appendix H. The following 
information is identified on the Sanborn maps:  
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Sanborn Map Summary 

Year Subject Property Description 

1891-1913 The subject property not depicted on Sanborn map. 

1922 
The eastern portion of the subject property is depicted as occupied by a baseball 

park. The western portion of not depicted. 

1929 and 

1944 

The majority of the eastern portion of the subject property is depicted to be 

occupied by the Consumer’s Coal Company. In addition a building utilized by 

Jerry Linssens Factory (type not indicated) is depicted in the southeast corner of 

the property. The western portion of the subject property is not depicted. 

1967 
The eastern portion of the subject property is depicted to be occupied by Seneca 

Petroleum Company, Inc. The western portion is not depicted. 

 

4.5  Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

 
4.5.1  Occupancy History 

Originally a list of residents, city directories provide the name of resident or business and 
the type of business (if unclear) in a business index, a resident index and a street index. 

Available city directories, dated 1996, 2001, 2007 and 2012, were reviewed by 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR; Milford, Connecticut) for the adjoining properties. A 

review of the city directory report revealed that the adjoining property listings along School 
Street and 20th Street were primarily residences. A copy of the city directory report is 

included in Appendix F. 
 

4.5.2  Aerial Photographs 
Sigma reviewed aerial photographs for the adjoining properties. Available photographs, 

obtained from EDR, were dated 1938, 1952, 1961, 1965, 1974, 1983, 1986, 1992, 
2000, 2005, 2006, and 2008. Based on the scale and general nature of the historical 

photographs, only major development or construction projects could be confirmed.  
 

Review of the historic photographs indicates that the area surrounding the subject property 
appears to be and have been primarily developed with residences to the east and larger 

possible industrial properties to the north and south. The West Twin River borders the 
subject property to the west. A large tank farm is evident approximately one block north of 

the subject property in the 1961 to 1992 photographs. Copies of the photographs are 
included in Appendix G. 

 
4.5.3  Fire Insurance Maps 

Sigma contacted EDR for available Sanborn Fire Insurance maps depicting the adjoining 
properties. Developed in the late 1800's, the maps were used until approximately the mid-

1900s. A copy of the Sanborn Map report is presented in Appendix H. The following 
information is identified on the Sanborn maps: 

  

Sanborn Map Summary 

Year Adjoining Properties Description 

1891-

1913 

Only the area to the southeast of the subject property is depicted on the 1891, 1898, 

1904, and 1913 Sanborn maps. The area depicted is utilized for lumber storage.  

1922 

The area to the southeast of the subject property remains to be used as lumber 

storage; however, the area directly to the south is depicted as a coal and wood yard. 

Residential dwellings are depicted to the east. The property use to the west (West 

Twin River) is not depicted on the Sanborn map. 
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Sanborn Map Summary 

Year Adjoining Properties Description 

1929 

Essentially similar to the 1922 map; however, the coal and wood yard is no longer 

depicted to the south and the Wisconsin Public Service Corp Two Rivers Gas Plant 

with two oil tanks is depicted to the north. 

1944 

and 

1967 

Essentially the same configuration as that depicted on the 1929 Sanborn map; 

however, the oil tanks on the Two Rivers Gas Plant property are no longer depicted. 

1968 

The property uses surrounding the subject property are depicted as follows: 

undeveloped to the north across East Norwich Avenue, barrel reconditioning to the 

east, an auto junk yard to the south, and undeveloped land and auto wrecking uses to 

the south/southwest.  

 

 
5.0  SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

 
5.1  Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

On July 10, 2012, Sigma conducted a limited inspection of the Lesperance subject 
property parcel to examine the site for visual signs of contamination. Ms. Michelle Skubal, 

office manager or Chard Development, LLC (Lesperance subject property parcel occupant), 
accompanied Sigma during the inspection and provided additional property information. In 

addition, on September 26, 2012, Sigma conducted a limited inspection of the White 
subject property parcel. Mr. Richard Carey of Chard Development and Mr. Gerard Neuser 

of Manitowoc County (subject property owner) accompanied Sigma during the September 
2012 inspection. Observations of the subject property parcels were made of readily 

accessible and visually apparent areas. Where observations were limited, Sigma renders no 
opinion as to the presence of hazardous substances, wastes or contamination potential. 

Conditions at the time of the visit included overcast skies with temperatures in the 70's 
(oF).  

 
The Lesperance subject property parcel was improved with an approximate 21,375-square 

foot steel warehouse/office building constructed in 1980, an approximate 4,260-square 
foot steel warehouse building constructed in 1940, and an approximate 1,020-square foot 

brick warehouse building constructed in 1940. The White subject property parcel is 
currently improved with an approximate 704-square foot brick building constructed in the 

early 1900’s and two small outbuildings/garages. The White subject property buildings 
appeared to be in disrepair and approximately two to three feet of staining water was 

observed in the basement of the office building located on the northeast portion of the 
White parcel. Water Monitoring wells remaining from the site investigation activities 

associated with the WPS property (off-site) were observed on the Lesperance subject 
property parcel. Photographs of the site visit are included in Appendix I.  

 
5.2  Observations 

 
5.2.1  Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with Identified Uses 

Not observed. 
 

5.2.2  Storage Tanks and Drums 
Not observed. However, a historic tank yolk was observed north of the western-most 

building and a potential UST vent pipe, likely associated with the historic heating system, 
was observed on the southwest corner of the eastern-most building on the Lesperance 
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parcel. In addition, a potential tank vent pipe was observed north adjacent to the former 
office building at the White parcel. 

 
5.2.3  Odors, Pools of Liquids, Stained Soil or Pavement, Stressed Vegetation 

A small area of stained soil was observed on the northern portion of the Lesperance parcel. 
The staining appeared to be de minimis. Areas of stressed vegetation were observed on 

the northern portion of the White subject property parcel. 
 

5.2.4  Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Not Necessarily Used in Connection 
with Identified Uses 

Not observed. 
 

5.2.5  Unidentified Substance Containers 
Not observed. 

  
5.2.6  Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 

Not observed.  
 

5.2.7  Pits, Ponds or Lagoons 
Not observed.  

 
5.2.8  Wastewater 

Not observed. Sanitary waste water is managed by the City of Two Rivers. 
 

5.2.9  Solid Waste 
An old oven or boiler was observed on the western portion of the White parcel. In addition, 

multiple tires were observed in the White parcel storage building located on the southeast 
corner of the parcel. Building debris from the deterioration of the buildings was also 

observed on the White subject property parcel.  
 

5.2.10  Heating 
Natural gas is currently used to heat the main building (eastern-most) on the Lesperance 

parcel. Evidence (vent pipe) of the fuel oil tank which was historically utilized to the heat 
the building was observed on the southwest corner of the building. A vent pipe which may 

have been associated with the heating system for the White subject property parcel office 
building was observed immediately north of the building. 

 
5.2.11  Emergency Generators 

Not observed. 
 

5.2.12  Stains or Corrosion 
Not observed. 

 
5.2.13  Drains or Sumps 

A floor drain was observed within the utility room in the eastern-most building at the 
Lesperance parcel. Staining was not observed within the area of the floor drain. A metal 

tough (potentially a historic trench drain) was observed in the ground immediately west of 
the boiler house on the White subject property parcel. 
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Additionally, from within the boundaries of the subject property, Sigma examined the 
adjoining properties for conditions that might indicate recognizable environmental 

conditions (RECs). No physically observable RECs were identified on the adjoining 
properties. However, as noted in various areas of this report, the adjoining property to the 

north was historically utilized as a manufactured gas plant and represents an off-site REC. 
 

 
6.0  INTERVIEWS 

 
6.1  Interviews with Site Owners 

See Section 3.5 of this report. 
 

6.2  Interviews with Local Government Officials 

 

6.2.1  City of Two Rivers Assessors Department 
In lieu of interviews, Sigma reviewed the records available at the City of Two Rivers 

Assessor Department on July 10, 2012. Review of the Assessor records indicates that the 
Lesperance subject property parcel is improved with an approximate 21,375-square foot 

steel warehouse/office building constructed in 1980, an approximate 4,260-square foot 
steel warehouse building constructed in 1940, and an approximate 1,020-square foot brick 

warehouse building constructed in 1940. The White subject property parcel is currently 
improved with an approximate 704-square foot brick building constructed in the early 

1900’s and two small outbuildings/garages. 
 

The appraisal card for the Lesperance parcel depicts seven 10,000-gallon AST historically 
located northwest of the western building. The appraisal card for the White parcel depicts 

17 ASTs ranging in size from 6,000-gallon to 48,000-gallon and located across the parcel. 
In addition six building structures were historically depicted on the White subject property 

parcel.  
 

6.2.2  City of Two Rivers Inspections Department 
In lieu of interviews, Sigma reviewed available building inspection records at the City of 

Two Rivers Inspections Department on July 10, 2012. Records of environmental 
significance identified during Sigma’s review of the inspection files are as follows: 

 
 Lesperance Parcel: 

• Permit to remove seven 10,000-gallon ASTs (three heating oil and four unleaded 
gasoline), Lakeshore Tire and Oil, November 20, 1992 

• Electric permit for the motors associated with three oil pumps and one antifreeze 
pump, Riverside Oil and Tire, March 24, 1989 

• Minutes from a City of Two Rivers Zoning Board of Appeals meeting indicate 
that the request for the placement of fill (due to flood plain issues) beneath the 

proposed building was passed, Lakeshore Tire and Oil, July 9, 1980 
 

 White Parcel: 

• Letter from the Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Resources 

indicating that the White parcel is in violation of the Flammable and Combustible 
Liquid Code Requirements per ILHR 10. The letter indicated Mr. White is 

required to cease and desist any activity in regard to petroleum tanks., Mr. 
David White, June 23, 1994  
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• Permit to wire oil burner, Seneca Oil Company, October 8, 1953 

• Permit to wire new tank unit for road mix, Seneca Petroleum, August 3, 1966 

• Permit to install tanks 6, 7, 8, and 8, Heckel Coal & Supply c/o Seneca 

Petroleum Company, February 22, 1961 

• Permit to install oil burner, Seneca Petroleum Co., October 22, 1953 

• Permit for pump and boiler room, Seneca Petroleum Co., November 5, 1953 

• Permit to install five ASTs, Seneca Petroleum Co., August 5, 1953 

• Record indicating Consumer’s Coal Company as the owner, 1930 
 

6.2.3  Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
In lieu of interviews, Sigma conducted a review of the WDNR records associated with the 

subject property on July 10, 2012. Specifically the files reviewed at the WDNR office in 
Green Bay, Wisconsin included the WDNR lead spill response and the EPA lead 

investigation and remediation at the White subject property parcel and the investigation 
and remediation activities at the WPS property (off-site) which included groundwater 

monitoring at the Lesperance subject property parcel. A summary of the WDNR file review 
is as follows: 

 
White Parcel 

In general, a review of the WDNR files for the White subject property parcel indicated that 
the parcel was operated as a waste oil collection, treatment, and storage facility under 
Petroleum Conservation, Inc. (PCI) between 1972 and 1989. During that time 18 ASTs 

ranging in size from 250-gallons to 250,000-gallon and one UST (contents and size not 
provided, assumed 1,000-gallon fuel oil as referenced by DSPS) were located on the 

parcel.  The following is a summary of the environmental-related activities documented in 
the WDNR file for the White subject property parcel. 

 
Petroleum Pipeline Spill – 1977 – According to a May 1999 Phase I ESA report 

prepared by the WDNR, a representative of the City of Two Rivers indicated that a 
spill associated with a petroleum pipeline located on the western portion of both the 

White and Lesperance subject property parcels was believed to have occurred in 
1977. The pipeline was used to off load oil from ships in the Two Rivers harbor 

(convergence of the West and West Twin Rivers) and transfer it to a bulk storage 
facility north of the subject property (US Oil). Sigma is unaware of the condition and 

status of the historic petroleum pipeline; however, according to Mr. Carey of Chard 
Development, LLC. (Lesperance subject property parcel occupant), US Oil has 

indicated that the pipeline is no longer in use and is pressurized with nitrogen gas. 
 

Spill Report - July 16, 1979 – According to a spill report from July 16, 1979 
approximately 3,500 to 100,000-gallons of waste oil was spilled during a truck related 

accident at the White subject property parcel. The waste oil entered the West Twin 
River and the Coast Guard was called to the scene. 

 
Release to the West Twin River – September 13, 1984 – On September 13, 1984, 

WDNR personnel witnessed Mr. Roger Tetzner of Petroleum Conservation, Inc. (PCI), 
former subject property owner (1972-1989), pumping a liquid from a diked area at the 

White parcel to the West Twin River. A sample of the liquid collected on September 
17, 1984 indicated that ethylbenzene, tetrachloroethylene (PCE), toluene, 1,1,1-

tricholethane (1,1,1-TCA), trichloroethylene (TCE), trichlorotrifluoroethane, and xylene 
were identified within the sample (concentrations were not quantified). Based on the 
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sample results, the WDNR became concerned that Mr. Tetzner was accepting solvents 
as a part of his waste oil collection activities. The WDNR issued a Notice of Violation 

(NOV) to Mr. Tetzner for the September 13, 1984 discharging activities and ordered 
Mr. Tetzner to stop discharging  and clean-up the contamination. WDNR files to not 

contain information regarding any cleanup activities associated with the September 
1984 discharge. 

 
WDNR and Coast Guard Inspection – April 22, 1985 – On April 22, 1985, WDNR and 

Coast Guard personnel inspected the White parcel (operated as PCI). A diked area 
surrounding Tank 6 was observed to be full of an oily liquid. North of the diked area, a 

bright orange liquid was found bubbling above the ground surface. WDNR personnel 
were also informed by a local resident that the White parcel was formerly used as a 

landfill. Please note, a landfill was historically (1950’s) present south of the White 
subject property parcel on School Street, therefore the resident’s reference to a landfill 

may have been related to the off-site landfill located south of the subject property. 
 

Notice of Violation, RCRA – June 15, 1987 – On June 15, 1987, a NOV was issued 
to Mr. Tetzner by EPA for violation of RCRA regulations for waste-as-fuel activities. 

Part of the NOV indicated that the waste oils were considered a hazardous waste 
because samples collected from Tank 13 on March 10, 1987 contained 1,200 parts 

per million (ppm) PCE and 1,000 ppm 1,1,1-TCA. Mr. Tetzner responded to the NOV 
in a July 13, 1987 letter. On August 19, 1987, EPA notified Mr. Tetzner that his July 

13, 1987 response was adequate and determined that PCI was back in RCRA 
compliance. 

 

WDNR Spill Response – 1994 – The WDNR began inspecting the White subject 

property parcel (former Seneca Petroleum and PCI facility) in July 1994 based upon 
information from local citizens that Mr. David White (owner of the parcel in 1994) was 

dismantling portions of the tanks for scrap metal. On August 18, 1994 WDNR 
personnel inspected the site and found that 1,000 to 2,000 gallons of liquid had been 

discharged to the bermed area of Tanks 13, 14, and 15. Additional spills were 
observed around Tanks 18 and 19 which were no longer intact (tops had been cut 

off). Three samples were collected from the spill areas (two near Tank 14 and one 
near Tank 18) revealed the presence of multiple volatile organic compounds (VOCs) 

including both petroleum and chlorinated constituents. 
 

On August 22, 1994, the WDNR retained Superior Hazardous Waste Emergency 
Services (Superior) to contain the spills identified at the White parcel on August 18, 

1994. Activities conducted by Superior included pumping approximately 2,500-gallons 
of waste oil from the spill areas and approximately 55-gallons of liquid from Tank 18 

and 19, placing 550-gallons of sludge from Tank 18 and 19 in 55-gallon drums for 
temporary storage on-site, and the excavation and temporary stockpiling (visqueen 

lined area) of 90 yards of visually contaminated soil from the area south of Tank 10 
and Tank 11 and within the diked area of Tank 14 and 15. 

 
During a visual inspection the surface water and sediments immediately adjacent to 

the White parcel on August 25, 1994, WDNR personnel observed an oil like sheen on 
the surface of the West Twin River after probing the soft sediments adjacent to the 

parcel. 
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EPA Site Assessment – October 1994- The EPA retained Ecology and Environmental 
(E & E) to perform an integrated site assessment at the White subject property parcel. 

As a part of the assessment, on October 11, 1994 E & E collected a composite 
sample from the drums of waste oil and sludge generated from Tanks 18 and 19 

during the WDNR spill response activities and from select tanks (Tank 6, 7, and 9) for 
laboratory analysis of polycyclic biphenyls (PCBs), RCRA metals, VOCs, base-neutrals 

and acid extractables/semivolatiles (SVOCs), and/or purgeable halocarbons/chlorinated 
VOC (CVOCs). In addition E & E collected a sample of suspect asbestos containing 

material (ACM) from the pipes connecting tanks 8 and 9 for laboratory analysis of 
asbestos. 

 
PCBs were not detected within the samples submitted for laboratory analysis; 

however, select metals and various organic compounds including both petroleum and 
chlorinated-related VOCs were detected. In addition, 62% chrysotile asbestos was 

identified in the suspect ACM collected from the tank piping. 
 

On July 17, 1995 Superior removed the waste oil and liquids from storage tanks 18 
and 19 and the drums of waste oil sludge generated during the WDNR spill response in 

August 1994. 
 

In addition, to the above referenced disposal characterization sampling, E & E also 
collected 13 soil samples from the White subject property parcel and two sediment 

samples from the West Twin River adjacent to the White parcel on October 11, 1994. 
The soil samples were generally collected from each of the tank areas, the stockpiled 

soil (from the spill response) and from the adjacent residential properties. The soil 
and/or sediment samples were analyzed for the Target Compound List (TCL) and 

metals from the Target Analyte List (TAL). Please note the specific analytes included 
in the TCL and TAL was not provided. 

 
Review of the results from the October 1994 sampling indicates that concentrations of 

antimony, barium, lead, and zinc were identified above background concentrations 
within the sediment samples collected from the West Twin River adjacent to the White 

parcel. In addition, select VOCs (petroleum and chlorinated), SVOCs, and metals 
(including lead, arsenic, etc) were identified at concentrations greater than the release 

criteria established by the EPA.  
 

EPA Removal Activities – 1995 and 1996 – From August 1995 through March 1996 
the EPA conducted a removal action at the White subject property parcel. The removal 

action included the off-site disposal of 113 tons of PCB sludge, 11,105-gallons of 
waste oil, 45 tons of asbestos contaminated debris, 66 tons of petroleum 

contaminated soil and 101 tons of solid waste. In addition all 18 ASTs were removed 
from the White parcel. 

  
WDNR Phase I Environmental Site Assessment – May 1999 – In May 1999 the WDNR 

conducted a Phase I ESA of the White subject property parcel as a part of the 
Brownfield Environmental Assessment Program (BEAP) for the City of Two Rivers. 

Based on the Phase I ESA, the WNDR determined that surface contamination at the 
White parcel has been well documented but groundwater or subsurface sampling has 

not been conducted. Subsequently, the WDNR recommended that a Phase II 
subsurface soil and groundwater investigation be conducted. 
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WDNR Phase II ESA – October 1999 - In October 1999, the WDNR conducted a 
subsurface investigation at the White parcel which consisted of the advancement of 

20 geoprobe soil borings, installation of 14 temporary groundwater monitoring wells, 
and the associated soil and groundwater sample collection for laboratory analysis of 

VOCs, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), RCRA metals and/or PCBs. The 
geoprobe soil borings and temporary wells were place in a grid pattern extending 

across the entire property.  
 

Review of the site investigation results indicates that a fill layer consisting of brown to 
black silty sand containing coal, trace gravel, and wood was observed across the 

White parcel at the surface and extending to approximately three feet below ground 
surface (bgs). The fill layer was underlain with a moist peat layer to at least six feet 

bgs and then organic clay to the maximum depth of exploration (10 feet bgs). 
Groundwater was generally encountered at depths ranging from two to three feet bgs.  

 
In general, PAHs, lead, and arsenic were identified within the shallow soil samples 

collected from the fill material across the White parcel at concentrations greater than 
the suggested residual contaminant levels (RCLs) or non-industrial standards. Benzene, 

at concentrations greater than the RCLs, and select CVOC concentrations were 
identified within select soil samples. In addition, benzene, TCE, vinyl chloride, methyl 

ethyl ketone (MEK), benzo (a) pyrene, benzo (b) fluoranthene, and crysene were 
identified within select groundwater samples collected from the White parcel at 

concentrations greater than Chapter NR 140 enforcement standard (ES) or 
preventative action level (PAL).  

Based on the Phase II findings, the WDNR recommended that further investigation be 
completed to define the degree and extent of contamination at and in the vicinity of 

the White subject property parcel.  
 

Former WPS Manufactured Gas Plant Property (off-site) 
A review of the WDNR files (BRRTS #02-36-000255) for the WPS Manufactured Gas Plant 

property located immediately north of the subject property indicates that WPS operated the 
manufactured gas plant from 1925 to 1946. The coal gas was produced using the 

carbureted water gas method. After 1946 the WPS property was used for propane storage 
and distribution prior to the availability of natural gas in the area.  

 
Site investigation and/or remediation activities have been occurring at the WPS property 

since 1985. As a part of the investigation activities four soil borings and two monitoring 
wells have been advanced on the Lesperance subject property parcel. Review of the soil 

and groundwater quality results associated within the samples collected from the 
Lesperance parcel indicates that benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX), 

naphthalene, and select PAHs were identified within the soil samples collected at depth 
(8.5-18 feet bgs) from the Lesperance parcel. In addition select PAHs were identified at 

concentrations greater than the Wisconsin Screening Level within a groundwater recently 
collected from the Lesperance property.  

 
Based on the site investigation activities, it appears that soil and groundwater impacts 

have been identified at the Lesperance parcel. Given the historic use of the Lesperance 
parcel and the adjacent offsite manufactured gas plant use and the associated documented 

off-site impacts, the impacts identified at the Lesperance parcel may be attributed to the 
historic on-site oil/gasoline storage or off-site manufactured gas activities. 



 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

White and Lesperance Parcels 22I:\Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources\13356 - White and Lesperance Properties\Phase I\13356_P1_ESA_RPT.doc 

7.0  FINDINGS 

The subject property consists of two contiguous parcels, referenced by 1910 20th Street 

and 2022 School Street, which together make approximately 5.86-acres of land, located in 
the City of Two Rivers, Manitowoc County, Wisconsin. The subject property parcels are 

currently owned by Manitowoc County. The 1910 20th Street parcel, the northern 2.389-
acre parcel, was most recently owned by Carolyn R. Lesperance while the 2022 School 

Street parcel, the southern 3.476-acre parcel, was most recently owned by David A. 
White.  

 
The Lesperance subject property parcel is currently improved with an approximate 21,375-

square foot steel warehouse/office building constructed in 1980, an approximate 4260-
square foot steel warehouse building constructed in 1940, and an approximate 1020-

square foot brick warehouse building constructed in 1940. At the time of the assessment 
the parcel was primarily occupied by Chard Development, LLC. (Chard). Chard generally 

utilizes the property as an office and warehouse for miscellaneous construction materials. 
Habitat for Humanity also utilizes a portion of the warehouse areas for the storage of 

construction materials.  
 

The White subject property parcel is currently improved with an approximate 704-square 
foot brick building constructed in the early 1900’s and two small outbuildings/garages. At 

the time of the assessment, the White subject property parcel was vacant.  
 

Historically the subject property parcels were utilized as a baseball park (1920’s), a coal 
storage yard by Heckel Coal or Consumer’s Coal Company (primarily White parcel, 1920’s 

to 1940’s) a bulk oil/gasoline facility by Cities Service Oil, Riverside Oil and Tire Company 
or Lakeshore Oil and Tire Company (Lesperance parcel, 1930’s to 1990’s), a wood play 

system manufacturer by Merrytime Play Systems (Lesperance property, 2000’s), and a  
petroleum (and apparently solvent) recycling and/or storage facility by Petroleum 

Conservation, Inc. (PCI) or Seneca Petroleum Company (White parcel, 1950’s to 1987). 
 

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data 
Resources Inc. (EDR; Milford, CT). The White subject property parcel was identified by EDR 

on the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS), Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA), Facility Index System 

(FINDS), Solid and Hazardous Waste Information Management Systems (SHWIMS), 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Environmental Repair Program (ERP), 

and the Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) Underground Storage Tank 
(UST) and Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) databases. The Lesperance subject property 

parcel was identified on the RCRA and FINDS databases. The environmental database 
listings generally pertain to the historic oil, gasoline, and/or waste oil and solvent storage 

activities and the associated hazardous waste generator activities at the White and 
Lesperance subject property parcel and the limited investigation and remediation of the 

identified spills at the White parcel.  
 

Review of the historical information available for the subject property parcels indicate that 
18 waste oil/premix ASTs ranging in size from 250-gallons to 250,000-gallons were 

utilized at the White subject property parcel between the 1960’s and late 1980’s. The 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) removed the 18 ASTs from the 

White parcel in 1995. Seven 10,000-gallon oil and/or gasoline ASTs were also 
documented to be present at the Lesperance parcel between the 1930’s and early 1990’s. 
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In addition a fuel oil UST also appears to have been located at each of the subject property 
parcels. The fuel oil UST associated with the Lesperance parcel remains in place (not in 

use); however, the status of the UST associated with the White parcel is unknown 
(administrative closure in 1995).  

 
In addition to the historic storage activities, a historic gas pipeline also appears to be 

present on the subject property. Specifically, a pipeline extending from the convergence of 
the East and West Twin Rivers north to the US Oil property (approximately one block north 

of the subject property) runs along the western portion of the subject property. The 
pipeline is no longer in use; however, the status of the pipeline is unknown (i.e. 

abandoned). A spill associated with the pipeline was historically reported, by the City of 
Two Rivers, in 1977; however, the exact location of the spill is unknown.  

 
Numerous spills have been reported for the White parcel while the parcel was in use under 

PCI. Between 1994 and 1995, the EPA and WDNR conducted a limited investigation and 
remediation of the White parcel which included spill containment, removal of the 18 AST,  

and the off-site disposal of 113 tons of PCB sludge, 11,105-gallons of waste oil, 45 tons 
of asbestos contaminated debris, 66 tons of petroleum contaminated soil and 101 tons of 

solid waste. In addition, in 1999, the WDNR conducted a supplemental investigation which 
included the advancement of 20 Geoprobe soil borings, installation of 14 temporary wells, 

and associated soil and groundwater sample collection. 
 

Review of the 1999 investigation activities indicates that fill material consisting of black 
silty sand containing coal, trace gravel, and wood is present within the shallow soil (less 

than three feet) at the White subject property parcel. Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs), lead, and arsenic were identified at concentrations greater than the Chapter NR 

720 residual contaminant levels (RCL) or PAH interim guidance RCLs within the shallow 
soil samples collected from the fill material while benzene and chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (CVOCs) were identified within select soil samples. In addition, benzene, 
CVOCs, and select PAHs were also identified within select groundwater samples collected 

from the White parcel at concentrations greater than Chapter NR 140 preventative action 
limit (PAL) or enforcement standard (ES). The investigation and remediation of the White 

parcel were conducted under the WDNR ERP case # 02-36-096500. The ERP case remains 
open at this time. 

 
In addition, limited investigation activities were conducted on the Lesperance subject 

property parcel as a part of the investigation of the former Wisconsin Public Service (WPS) 
manufactured gas plant property (ERP case #02-36-000255) located immediate north of 

the Lesperance parcel. Review of the investigation results indicates that relatively low-level 
petroleum-related soil and groundwater impacts have been identified at the Lesperance 

parcel. Given the historic use of the Lesperance parcel and the adjacent offsite 
manufactured gas plant use, the impacts identified at the Lesperance parcel may be 

attributed to the historic on-site oil/gasoline storage and/or off-site manufactured gas 
activities. 

 
 

8.0  OPINIONS 

Historically the subject property parcels were utilized as a baseball park (1920’s), a coal 

storage yard by Heckel Coal or Consumer’s Coal Company (primarily White parcel, 1920’s 
to 1940’s) a bulk oil/gasoline facility by Cities Service Oil, Riverside Oil and Tire Company 
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or Lakeshore Oil and Tire Company (Lesperance parcel, 1930’s to 1990’s), a wooden play 
system manufacturer by Merrytime Play Systems (Lesperance property, 2000’s), and a  

petroleum (and apparently solvent) recycling and/or storage facility by Petroleum 
Conservation, Inc. (PCI) or Seneca Petroleum Company (White parcel, 1950’s to 1987). 

The historic hazardous material management associated with the bulk storage activities 
and potentially associated with the wooden play system manufacturing activities have the 

potential to impact the subject property. 
 

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data 
Resources Inc. (EDR; Milford, CT). The White subject property parcel was identified by EDR 

on the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS), Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA), Facility Index System 

(FINDS), Solid and Hazardous Waste Information Management Systems (SHWIMS), 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Environmental Repair Program (ERP), 

and the Department of Safety and Professional Services (DSPS) Underground Storage Tank 
(UST) and Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) databases. The Lesperance subject property 

parcel was identified on the RCRA and FINDS databases. The environmental database 
listings generally pertain to the historic oil, gasoline, and/or waste oil and solvent storage 

activities and the associated hazardous waste generator activities at the White and 
Lesperance subject property parcel and the limited investigation and remediation of the 

identified spills at the White parcel.  
 

Review of the historical information available for the subject property parcels indicate that 
18 waste oil/premix ASTs ranging in size from 250-gallons to 250,000-gallons were 

utilized at the White subject property parcel between the 1960’s and late 1980’s. The 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) removed the 18 ASTs from the 

White parcel in 1995. Seven 10,000-gallon oil and/or gasoline ASTs were also 
documented to be present at the Lesperance parcel between the 1930’s and early 1990’s. 

In addition a fuel oil UST also appears to have been located at each of the subject property 
parcels. The fuel oil UST associated with the Lesperance parcel remains in place (not in 

use); however, the status of the UST associated with the White parcel is unknown 
(administrative closure in 1995). The historic storage activities have been documented to 

impact the White parcel and have the potential to impact the Lesperance subject property 
parcel. 

 
In addition to the historic storage activities, a historic gas pipeline also appears to be 

present on the subject property. Specifically, a pipeline extending from the convergence of 
the East and West Twin Rivers north to the US Oil property (approximately one block north 

of the subject property) runs along the western portion of the subject property. The 
pipeline is no longer in use; however, the status of the pipeline is unknown (i.e. 

abandoned). A spill associated with the pipeline was historically reported, by the City of 
Two Rivers, in 1977; however, the exact location of the spill is unknown. The historic 

operation of the pipeline and potential residual product within the pipeline has the potential 
to impact the subject property. 

 
Numerous spills have been reported for the White parcel while the parcel was in use under 

PCI. Between 1994 and 1995, the EPA and WDNR conducted a limited investigation and 
remediation of the White parcel which included spill containment, removal of the 18 AST,  

and the off-site disposal of 113 tons of PCB sludge, 11,105-gallons of waste oil, 45 tons 
of asbestos contaminated debris, 66 tons of petroleum contaminated soil and 101 tons of 



 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 

White and Lesperance Parcels 25I:\Wisconsin Dept of Natural Resources\13356 - White and Lesperance Properties\Phase I\13356_P1_ESA_RPT.doc 

solid waste. In addition, in 1999, the WDNR conducted a supplemental investigation which 
included the advancement of 20 Geoprobe soil borings, installation of 14 temporary wells, 

and associated soil and groundwater sample collection. 
 

Review of the 1999 investigation activities indicates that fill material consisting of black 
silty sand containing coal, trace gravel, and wood is present within the shallow soil (less 

than three feet) at the White subject property parcel. Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs), lead, and arsenic were identified at concentrations greater than the Chapter NR 

720 residual contaminant levels (RCL) or PAH interim guidance RCLs within the shallow 
soil samples collected from the fill material while benzene and chlorinated volatile organic 

compounds (CVOCs) were identified within select soil samples. In addition, benzene, 
CVOCs, and select PAHs were also identified within select groundwater samples collected 

from the White parcel at concentrations greater than Chapter NR 140 preventative action 
limit (PAL) or enforcement standard (ES). The investigation and remediation of the White 

parcel were conducted under the WDNR ERP case # 02-36-096500. The ERP case remains 
open at this time. 

 
In addition, limited investigation activities were conducted on the Lesperance subject 

property parcel as a part of the investigation of the former Wisconsin Public Service (WPS) 
manufactured gas plant property (ERP case #02-36-000255) located immediate north of 

the Lesperance parcel. Review of the investigation results indicates that relatively low-level 
petroleum-related soil and groundwater impacts have been identified at the Lesperance 

parcel. Given the historic use of the Lesperance parcel and the adjacent offsite 
manufactured gas plant use, the impacts identified at the Lesperance parcel may be 

attributed to the historic on-site oil/gasoline storage and/or off-site manufactured gas 
activities. 

 
 

9.0  ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION 

Given the historic bulk storage activities, the identified soil and groundwater impacts at the 

subject property parcels, the associated open ERP case, and the potential that an off-site 
release (WPS property) have impacted the subject property, Sigma recommends that site 

investigation activities be completed to further evaluate the above referenced concerns and 
determine the current subsurface condition of the subject property.  
 
 

10.0  CONCLUSIONS 

Sigma has performed an environmental site assessment, in conformance with the scope 

and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527(-05). Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Section 11 of this report. This assessment has revealed no 

evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property except for 
the following: 

 

• The historic bulk storage of oil, gasoline, and waste oil or solvent has been well 

documented at the each of the subject property parcels. In addition, numerous spills 
associated with the historical waste oil/solvent storage activities were documented 

at the White subject property parcel and stressed vegetation and/or stained soil was 
observed at the subject property parcels during the site reconnaissance. The historic 

bulk storage activities and the associated material management have been 
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documented to have impacted the White subject property parcel and have the 
potential to negatively impact the Lesperance subject property parcel. 

 

• Review of the WDNR ERP case #02-36-096500 indicates that benzene, CVOCs, 

PAHs, lead, and arsenic were identified at concentrations greater than the 
Wisconsin state standard within the shallow soil samples and groundwater samples 

collected from the White parcel during the 1999 investigation. Remedial activities to 
address the risks associated with the identified impacts have not been conducted to 

date and subsequently the ERP case remains open at this time. 
 

• Limited site investigation activities were conducted at the Lesperance subject 
property parcel during the investigation of a former WPS manufactured gas plant 

facility (ERP case #02-36-000255) located immediately north of the Lesperance 
parcel. Relatively low-level petroleum-related soil and groundwater impacts have 

been identified at the Lesperance parcel. Given the historic use of each property and 
the limited soil and groundwater quality information available for the Lesperance 

parcel, the source of the identified soil and groundwater impacts cannot be 
determined at this time. 

 

• Fill material consisting of black silty sand containing coal, trace gravel, and wood is 

present within the shallow soil (less than three feet) at the White subject property 
parcel. During the 1999 investigation activities, PAHs, lead, and arsenic were 

identified at concentrations greater than the state standards within the shallow 
soil/fill. Subsequently impacted fill material appears to be present at the White 

subject property parcel. 
 

• A pipeline extending from the convergence of the East and West Twin Rivers north 
to the US Oil property (approximately one block north of the subject property) runs 

along the western portion of the subject property. The pipeline is no longer in use; 
however, the status of the pipeline is unknown (i.e. abandoned). A spill associated 

with the pipeline was historically reported, by the City of Two Rivers, in 1977; 
however, the exact location of the spill is unknown. The historic operation of the 

pipeline and any potential residual product within the pipeline has the potential to 
impact the subject property. 

 

• The Lesperance subject property parcel was historically utilized to manufacture 

wooden play systems. A paint spray booth which may have been associated with 
the manufacturing activities was present at the parcel when Manitowoc County 

(current subject property owner) retained ownership. The type, quantity, and 
management of the materials utilized during the manufacturing activities are 

unknown. The potential management of hazardous materials during the 
manufacturing activities may have negatively impacted the subject property. 

 
The conclusions included in this assessment report should not be construed as legal 

advice. This practice is intended to reflect a commercially prudent and reasonable inquiry. 
No environmental site assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential 

for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property. 
Performance of the ASTM E 1527-05 practice is intended to reduce, but not eliminate that 

uncertainty. Finally, even a finding of no recognized environmental conditions is not a 
warranty or guarantee that the property is free from contamination. 
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MANITOWOC PROPERTY MAP REPORT

DISCLAIMER...

 Maps and associated data are believed to be accurate, but are not warranted. This is not a legal document and is not intended for legal, survey, or related uses..

Parcel Number:  053-101-007-247.06

Primary Owner:  THE SENECA PRODUCTS CO INC

Secondary Owner:  DAVID A. WHITE

Mailing Address (1):  1018 MORRAINE WAY APT #4

Mailing Address (2):

Mailing City, State, Zip:  GREEN BAY WI 54303-0000

Site Address:  1910 20TH ST

Municipality:  CITY OF TWO RIVERS

Deed Volume:

Deed Page:

Acres:  0.000

Legal Desription:  ASS`T PLAT 7 PT OF LOT 24 DE SC IN V 236 P 150 OF DEEDS

School District:  TWO RIVERS SCHOOL

Tax Year:  2010

Total Land Value:  $40,000.00

Total Improvements:  $5,900.00

Total Value:  $45,900.00

Fair Market Value:  $51,100.00

Total Taxed:  $1,142.42

Page 1 of 1Manitowoc City / County Property Tax Records Search

7/3/2012http://webmap.manitowoc-county.com//website/PASystem/PA/report.asp?rptpic=http://web...



MANITOWOC PROPERTY MAP REPORT

DISCLAIMER...

 Maps and associated data are believed to be accurate, but are not warranted. This is not a legal document and is not intended for legal, survey, or related uses..

Parcel Number:  053-101-007-259.04

Primary Owner:  MANITOWOC COUNTY

Secondary Owner:

Mailing Address (1):  1010 S 8TH STREET

Mailing Address (2):

Mailing City, State, Zip:  MANITOWOC WI 54220-0000

Site Address:  2022 SCHOOL ST

Municipality:  CITY OF TWO RIVERS

Deed Volume:

Deed Page:

Acres:  0.000

Legal Desription:  ASST PLAT 7 LOT 24 PT DESC V 612 P 166 & 169 & V 651 P 7 55 & PT OF LOT 24 V 203 P 47 2

School District:  TWO RIVERS SCHOOL

Tax Year:  2010

Total Land Value:  $0.00

Total Improvements:  $0.00

Total Value:  $0.00

Fair Market Value:  $0.00

Total Taxed:  $0.00

Page 1 of 1Manitowoc City / County Property Tax Records Search

7/3/2012http://webmap.manitowoc-county.com//website/PASystem/PA/report.asp?rptpic=http://web...
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

QUESTIONNAIRE 

 

 

 

This questionnaire has been adopted from the ASTM Standard for Environmental Site Assessments 

E1527-00 and E1528-00. Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) asks that each of the following 

questions be answered to the best of your knowledge and in good faith. 

 

Description of Property 

 

Address:  1910 20th Street and 2022 School Street      

 

Property Size:      Acres    Square Feet  

 

   

1. Is/was the property used for industrial purposes? Is/was any adjoining property used for an industrial 

purpose? If yes, please specify industry/processes and location on or adjacent to the subject 

property. 

 

The County obtained the 2022 School Street property in August of 2008 through an In Rem 

process. At that time the main building was vacant but shortly after the County of Manitowoc 

started using the building for storage of materials that would be used for their public safety antenna 

upgrade. In addition Habitat for Humanity also started using the building for storage of building 

material such as doors, windows and fixtures. There was been no industrial functions taking place at 

that time. In August of 2011 Chard Development LLC leased the building from the County with an 

option to buy and has not used the building for industrial purposes. Habitat for Humanity continues 

to occupy parts of the warehouse as part of the Chard Development LLC lease but there has been no 

industrial activity. Prior to the County getting the property through a In Rem process the property 

was used as an industrial facility to produce wooden play systems. There was evidence of industrial 

activity such as upgraded electrical three phase systems for running heavy manufacturing equipment 

and an industrial paint booth (with no paints, solvents or equipment left on site). From the 

information that has been gathered the facility was once used by Lakeshore Tire and Oil and used to 

store and distribute tires and related equipment. All of the above only relates to 2022 School Street.  

 

The adjacent property located at 1910 20th Street was obtained by the County of Manitowoc in 

February of 2012 through an In Rem process. From the information that the County has gathered 

the property  was once used for bulk fuel oil and solvent distribution, storage and recycling. From 

some of that same information there was a documented spill of the solvents that spread 

contamination throughout the property. It appeasrs that prior to being a bulk storage facility, the site 

was a used to store coal for use at the Wisconsin Public Service coal gasification facility on the 

property directly North of 2022 School Street.  

 

The property directly adjacent to the north of 2022 School Street is the former WPS coal 

gasification facility. This facility has well documented contamination that was caused by the 

industrial process of turning coal into “town gas”.  

 

 

 

2. Is/was the property used for gasoline stations, motor repair facilities, commercial printing facilities, 

dry cleaners, photo developing laboratories, junkyards, landfills, waste treatment, storage and 

disposal facilities, or recycling facilities? Is/was any adjoining property used for the purposes noted 

1300 West Canal Street 

Milwaukee, WI  53233 

414-643-4200 

FAX: 414-643-4210 

www.thesigmagroup.com 

 

1300 West Canal Street 

Milwaukee, WI  53233 

414-643-4200 

FAX: 414-643-4210 

www.thesigmagroup.com 

 

http://www.thesigmagroup.com/
http://www.thesigmagroup.com/
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above? If yes, please specify use and site location. 

 

 Please see my response to question number 1.  

 

 

 

3. Are there any damaged or discarded automobiles, industrial batteries, pesticides, paints, or other 

chemicals in individual containers of greater than five (5) gallons or fifty (50) gallons in aggregate, 

stored or used on the property? Have they been used or stored on the property in the past? If yes, 

please specify material/chemical, storage and use location. 

 

In addition to the following information please see my response to question number 1 above. The 

facility located at 1910 20th street was used to store waste solvents in bulk tanks. It appears that 

these solvents   contained Benzene and other chemicals. Given the use of the 2022 School Street 

property to manufacture wooden playground systems, It is reasonable to assume that they stored 

and used 50+ gallon industrial drums of solvents and stains to treat the wood and use in the 

aforementioned paint booth.  

 

4. Are there any industrial drums or sacks of chemicals stored on the property? Have any been stored 

in the past? If yes, please list chemicals stored and their storage location. 

 

At this time there does not appear to be any drums or sacks of chemicals stored on any of the 

properties. Again, please see my responses above to see assumptions made about property use and 

potential chemicals that may have been on site prior to the County of Manitowoc taking ownership.  

 

 

5. Are there any registered or unregistered storage tanks (above or under ground) located on the 

property? Were any located on the property in the past? If yes, please indicate location, size, 

contents and status. Also, indicate the method for filling and emptying the tank(s). 

 

From the information that has been provided to the County the 1910 20th Street was used as a bulk 

fuel oil and solvent storage and distribution facility with multiple above ground tanks. These tanks 

have since been removed.  

 

2022 School Street was used by Lakeshore OIl and Tire. Based on the information that has been 

provide to the County this company used above ground tanks to distribute fuel oil. There are several 

concrete tank yolks on the site but no above ground tanks remaining(they were removed). There is 

an underground fuel oil tank located at the South East corner of the main building located at 2022 

School Street. This tank was used to fuel the fuel oil heating system that was located at 2022 

School Street. This system has been removed (the heaters and supply lines) and the facility now 

uses a natural gas heating system. The County never used the fuel oil system. The underground tank 

remains and does contain fuel oil. We are unaware of any leaks from this tank.  

 

The former WPS site also shows a concrete yolk for what appears to be a former storage tank.  

Also, to the best of the County’s knowledge there are two 8 inch supply line fuel pipes that run 

underground across the 1920 20th Street Property, the 2022 School Street Property and the WPS 

property. These lines begin at the “Fuel Depot” which was located where the East and West Twin 

Rivers converge near the Two Rivers harbor entrance. The fuel tankers would dock here and unload 

their fuel oil which was delivered by these underground pipes to the 1910 20th Street facility, the 

2022 School Street Facility as well as the US Oil facility which is located directly north of the WPS 

site.  

 

6. Has any fill material been placed on the property? Did the fill material originated from a contaminated 

or unknown site? Has foundry sand been brought onto the property? If yes, please indicate type of 

fill and location on property. 

 

Yes. During the County’s ownership of the property no fill material has been brought in. However, in 
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reading former reports related to these properties, it is evident that fill material had been brought in 

many years ago. Also, it is apparent that fill material must have been used to prepare the building 

site for the 20,000 square foot facility on 2022 School Street. The County has no first hand 

knowledge of any of the actual activities, and the County’s knowledge only comes from reading 

reports, having discussions with other parties and making observations.  

 

7. Are there any pits, ponds, or lagoons located on the property in connection with waste treatment or 

waste disposal? Were any previously located on the property? If yes, please specify treatment or 

disposal and location on-site. 

 

No. Nothing that the County is aware of.  

 

8. Is there currently any stained soil on the property? Was there in the past? If yes, please identify 

location, source and remedial efforts performed, if any. 

 

The only information that is know to the County is that when the natural gas line was installed from 

our main facility at 2022 School Street to a secondary building to the West, the contractor trenching 

the line noticed the strong sent of oil and solvents. The trenching equipment and soil appeared 

stained with oil and solvents. The heaviest concentrations of this soil was located around the two 8 

inch supply lines running through the back lot (referenced above running from the Fuel Depot at the 

harbor to the US Oil facility).  

 

9. Are there any vent pipes, fill pipes or access ways indicating a fill pipe protruding from the ground 

on the property or any adjacent properties? Were there any in the past? If yes, please indicate 

location and source, if known. 

 

Yes. there is an underground storage tank located at 2022 School Street containing fuel oil for the 

former fuel oil heating system that has fill pipes. Also, there are several pipes protruding up through 

a concrete slab on 2022 School Street property near the former above ground fuel oil bulk tanks. 

These are located adjacent to the West Twin River on the back of the lot. There appear to be similar 

pipes located at the 1910 20th Street Property and there is a distribution building for the former bulk 

tanks. 

 

10. Is there currently any evidence of leaks, spills or stains by substances other than water, or foul 

odors, associated with any flooring, drains, walls ceilings or exposed grounds on the property? Were 

there any in the past? If yes, please note location and any potential source. 

 

Yes. Please see the response to question number 8 and the documented spill at the 1910 20th 

Street Property.  

 

11. Is/was the property serviced by a private or public well? Have/were contaminants been identified in 

the well or system which exceed applicable water guidelines or has the well been designated as 

contaminated by any governmental/health agency? If yes, please identify regulatory agency and 

known contaminants. 

 

Unknown. 

 

12. Do you, the owner or occupant, have knowledge of any past or present environmental liens or 

governmental notifications relating to past or recurrent violations of environmental law? If yes, 

please specify liens, notifications, or violations. 

 

Yes. There was an EPA lien for an emergency cleanup action on the 1910 20th Street property. 

There may have been a WDNR lien for the same spill. I believe that through the In Rem process that 

these liens no longer stand.  

 

13. Do you, the owner or occupant, have knowledge of the past or current existence of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products on the property or of any environmental violations with respects 
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to these substances? If yes, please specify substance, products, locations or violations. 

 

Yes. Please see responses above. None of the County’s activities created these conditions, however, 

the County was made aware of these conditions as information has been provided.  

 

14. Do you, the owner or occupant, have any knowledge of any past environmental site assessments 

that indicated the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products on the property, or the 

contamination of the property, which recommended a further assessment?  Please provide copies of 

all previous environmental site assessment reports. 

 

Yes. There is documentation that testing and assessments have been done on the 1910 20th Street 

Property that showed contamination at levels above legally enforceable thresholds. I am not aware 

of any similar direct assessments concerning the 2022 School Street Property.  

 

15. Do you, the owner or occupant, have any knowledge of past, present, or threatened lawsuits or 

administrative proceedings concerning a release or threatened release of any hazardous substance or 

petroleum product on or involving the property? If yes, please identify lawsuit plaintiff/defendant or 

administrative agency in addition to date of release and release material. 

The County is unaware of any such pending actions.  

 

 

16. If applicable, do you the owner or occupant, have any knowledge that the actual purchase price of 

the property is significantly less than comparable properties. If yes, please provide an explanation of 

the lower price. 

 

Both properties that are covered by this response are owned by the County of Manitowoc through 

administrative tax foreclosure (In Rem process). Therefore, the “purchase price” was significantly 

lower than other property. It is believed that the reason taxes were not paid on the 1910 20th 

Street property was because of actual, or perceived contamination issues with all of the property. 

The 2022 School Street was a situation where one of the owners had passed away and none of the 

family members where interested in doing anything with the property. 

 

17. Does/did the property discharge waste water, other than sanitary waste or storm water, onto or 

adjacent to the property? To a storm water system? To a sanitary sewer? If yes, please identify 

water source and discharge location. 

Have no knowledge of any form of discharge.  

 

18. Are/were any hazardous substances, petroleum products, unidentified waste materials, tires, 

automotive or industrial batteries, or any other waste materials dumped above grade, buried, and/or 

burned on the property? If yes, please indicate type of substance, material, or waste, and location 

on property. 

 

The County has no first hand knowledge of this, however, the 2022 School Street Property was 

used to distribute tires. The County is also aware of a spill at the 1910 20th Street Property as 

referenced above.  

 

19. Is/were there any transformers, capacitors, or any hydraulic equipment for which there are any 

records indicating the presence of PCBs? If yes, please indicate location of unit, level of PCBs, and 

status. 

 

The County is not aware of any transformers, capacitors, or any hydraulic equipment for which there 

are any records indicating the presence of PCBs. The electrical systems located at 2022 School 

Street all appear to be recent upgrades that would preclude the use of PCBs. The County is not 

aware of the status of electrical systems located at 1910 20th Street.  

 

20. Has asbestos or asbestos-containing building materials been identified on the property? If yes, please 

indicate type, amount, and location of asbestos or asbestos-containing building material. If removed, 
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please provide abatement contractor name, amount and type removed, and disposal location. 

 

The County has no first hand knowledge of any suspect material at 2022 School Street or at 1910 

20th Street. 

 

21. If the property is agricultural, please identify all pesticide and/or herbicide products used on the 

property in addition to their storage, mixing, and use locations. 

 

None of the property is agricultural.  

 

22. Do you have any knowledge of the property being included on any of the following lists? 

 

 National Priorities List (Superfund) 

 CERCLIS List 

 CERCLIS – NFRAP List 

 RCRA TSD Facilities 

 RCRIS CORRACTS LIST 

 Federal ERNS List 

 State Hazardous Waste Site Lists 

 State CERCLIS 

 State Solid Waste Facility/Landfill 

 Registered Underground Storage Tank List 

 Leaking Underground Storage Tank List 

 

 

The County has no knowledge of the property being included on any of the above lists.
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This questionnaire was completed by: 

 

Name:  Jeffery Beyer 

 

Title:  Public Works Director 

 

Firm:  Manitowoc County Public Works Department 

 

Address: 1110 South 9th Street 

 

  Manitowoc, WI 54220 

 

Phone Number:  920-683-4054      

 

Relationship to site: Owner          Years on site: August 2008 – 2022 School Street; February 2012 – 

1910 20th Street      

 

 

 

Preparer represents that, to the best of the preparer’s knowledge, the above statements and facts are 

true and correct. In addition, to the best of the preparer’s knowledge, no material facts have been 

suppressed or misstated.  

 

 

 

Jeffery Beyer          Public Works Director                  
Print Name       Title                                                                      

 

     August 20, 2012   
Signature        Date 
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Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

2022 SCHOOL STREET
TWO RIVERS, WI 54241

COORDINATES

44.1518000 - 44˚ 9’ 6.48’’Latitude (North): 
87.5755000 - 87˚ 34’ 31.80’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
453976.2UTM X (Meters): 
4888678.0UTM Y (Meters): 
588 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

TP Target Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2010Photo Year:
USDASource:
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31 PETERSON MOBIL SERVI 1207 MADISON ST LUST, CRS, AUL Higher 2577, SSE

30 FIRST NATIONAL BANK 1509 WASHINGTON ST WI ERP, CRS, AUL Higher 2450, SE

29 EGGERS INDUSTRIES WE 1702 13TH ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, WI ERP, MANIFEST, CRS, AUL,... Higher 2393, SSE

28 FISHER HAMILTON LLC 1316 18TH STREET CORRACTS, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, MANIFEST, 2020 COR... Higher 2231, ESE

27 R & G DODGE PROPERTY 1915 JEFFERSON ST LUST Higher 2215, East

26 JOSEPH MANN LIBRARY 1516 16TH ST LUST, SHWIMS Higher 2191, SE

25 TWO RIVERS CTY - ROW 1813 WASHINGTON ST LUST, CRS, AUL Higher 1924, ESE

24 16TH ST ROW - WI DOT 1618 16TH ST LUST, CRS, AUL Higher 1846, SE

23 2004 14TH ST LUST, UST Lower 1817, South

E22 LUCKYS MARINA 1509 MONROE ST RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, BRRTS, WI ERP, CRS, AUL,... Lower 1756, SSE

21 UNIMART GAS STATION 2023 WASHINGTON ST WI ERP, LUST, SPILLS, CRS, AUL Higher 1714, East

20 SPEEDWAY STATION 202 2106 WASHINGTON ST RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, LUST, CRS, AUL, SHWIMS Higher 1703, East

E19 UNIMART 1706 16TH ST LUST, CRS, AUL Lower 1599, SE

18 CARRON NET 1623 17TH ST WI ERP, SPILLS, AUL Higher 1592, SE

17 MINKEL PROPERTY 16TH & HAWTHORNE WDS Higher 1417, SW

16 METAL WARE CORP 1700 MONROE ST RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, WI ERP, MANIFEST, CRS, AUL,... Higher 1337, SE

15 1726 24TH ST UST Higher 1285, NNE

D14 SUPERAMERICA 4093 (F 1630 22ND ST RCRA-NonGen, FINDS Higher 1189, ENE

D13 1630 22ND ST LUST, UST, SPILLS, SHWIMS Higher 1189, ENE

12 2117 MONROE ST UST Higher 834, ENE

C11 US OIL TOW RIVERS TE 2212 SCHOOL ST RCRA-NonGen, FINDS Higher 410, NNE

C10 MARITIME BAY WOOD PR 1902 22ND ST RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, SHWIMS Higher 375, NNE

9 1900 SCHOOL ST UST Higher 247, SSE

A8 PCI 1910 20TH STREET BEAP Higher 133, ESE

A7 PETROLEUM CONSERVATI 1910 20TH ST CERCLIS, RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, BRRTS, WI ERP, SHWIMS Higher 133, ESE

A6 1910 20TH ST UST, AST Higher 133, ESE

A5 PETROLEUM CONSERVATI 1910 20TH STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 133, ESE

B4 WIS PUBLIC SERVICE C SCHOOL ST.(BETWEEN 2 Manufactured Gas Plants Higher 39, North

B3 WPSC TWO RIVERS MGP 2000 21ST STREET CERCLIS Higher 20, NNE

A2 RIVERSIDE OIL CO INC P2000 20TH ST RCRA-NonGen, FINDS Higher 1 ft.

A1 2000 20TH ST AST Higher 1 ft.

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
2022 SCHOOL STREET
TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS: A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/27/2011 has revealed that
there are 2 CERCLIS sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WPSC TWO RIVERS MGP   2000 21ST STREET NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.004 mi.) B3 7
     PETROLEUM CONSERVATI   1910 20TH ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A7 8

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/19/2011 has revealed that
there is 1 CORRACTS site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FISHER HAMILTON LLC   1316 18TH STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) 28 12

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

WDS: A review of the WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/22/2011 has revealed that there is 1
WDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MINKEL PROPERTY   16TH & HAWTHORNE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.268 mi.) 17 10
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there are
10 LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1630 22ND ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) D13 9
Facility Status: CLOSED

     SPEEDWAY STATION 202   2106 WASHINGTON ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) 20 10
Facility Status: CLOSED

     UNIMART GAS STATION   2023 WASHINGTON ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) 21 10
Facility Status: CLOSED

     16TH ST ROW - WI DOT   1618 16TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 24 11
Facility Status: CLOSED

     TWO RIVERS CTY - ROW   1813 WASHINGTON ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 25 11
Facility Status: CLOSED

     JOSEPH MANN LIBRARY   1516 16TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.415 mi.) 26 11
Facility Status: CLOSED

     R & G DODGE PROPERTY   1915 JEFFERSON ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.420 mi.) 27 12
Facility Status: CLOSED

     PETERSON MOBIL SERVI   1207 MADISON ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) 31 12
Facility Status: CLOSED

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNIMART   1706 16TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.) E19 10
Facility Status: CLOSED

     Not reported   2004 14TH ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.344 mi.) 23 11
Facility Status: CLOSED

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2012 has revealed that there are 5
UST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1910 20TH ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A6 7
     Not reported   1900 SCHOOL ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) 9 8
     Not reported   2117 MONROE ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.158 mi.) 12 9
     Not reported   1630 22ND ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) D13 9
     Not reported   1726 24TH ST NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.243 mi.) 15 9
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AST: A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2012 has revealed that there are 2
AST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   2000 20TH ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A1 7
     Not reported   1910 20TH ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A6 7

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there are
11 AUL sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     METAL WARE CORP   1700 MONROE ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) 16 9
     CARRON NET   1623 17TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.302 mi.) 18 10
     SPEEDWAY STATION 202   2106 WASHINGTON ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.323 mi.) 20 10
     UNIMART GAS STATION   2023 WASHINGTON ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) 21 10
     16TH ST ROW - WI DOT   1618 16TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.350 mi.) 24 11
     TWO RIVERS CTY - ROW   1813 WASHINGTON ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 25 11
     EGGERS INDUSTRIES WE   1702 13TH ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) 29 12
     FIRST NATIONAL BANK   1509 WASHINGTON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 30 12
     PETERSON MOBIL SERVI   1207 MADISON ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.488 mi.) 31 12

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNIMART   1706 16TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.) E19 10
     LUCKYS MARINA   1509 MONROE ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) E22 11

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BEAP: A review of the BEAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2000 has revealed that there is
1 BEAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PCI   1910 20TH STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A8 8

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/27/2011 has
revealed that there is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target
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property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PETROLEUM CONSERVATI   1910 20TH STREET ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A5 7

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

WI ERP: A review of the WI ERP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there
are 7 WI ERP sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PETROLEUM CONSERVATI   1910 20TH ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A7 8
     METAL WARE CORP   1700 MONROE ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.253 mi.) 16 9
     CARRON NET   1623 17TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.302 mi.) 18 10
     UNIMART GAS STATION   2023 WASHINGTON ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.325 mi.) 21 10
     EGGERS INDUSTRIES WE   1702 13TH ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.453 mi.) 29 12
     FIRST NATIONAL BANK   1509 WASHINGTON ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 30 12

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LUCKYS MARINA   1509 MONROE ST SSE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) E22 11

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/15/2012 has revealed
that there are 5 RCRA-NonGen sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RIVERSIDE OIL CO INC   P2000 20TH ST  0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 7
     PETROLEUM CONSERVATI   1910 20TH ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.025 mi.) A7 8
     MARITIME BAY WOOD PR   1902 22ND ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.071 mi.) C10 8
     US OIL TOW RIVERS TE   2212 SCHOOL ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.078 mi.) C11 8
     SUPERAMERICA 4093 (F   1630 22ND ST ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.225 mi.) D14 9

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: A review of the Manufactured Gas Plants list, as provided by EDR, has
revealed that there is 1 Manufactured Gas Plants site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target
property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WIS PUBLIC SERVICE C   SCHOOL ST.(BETWEEN 2 N 0 - 1/8 (0.007 mi.) B4 7
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 32 records.

CATO                U003441510 10832 HWY 151 54220 UST
MANITOWOC           U003472208 200 S 18TH ST 54220 AST
MANITOWOC           S103340128 WANEK BROTHERS CONST CO 3500 HWY 310 54220 WI ERP, SHWIMS
MANITOWOC           U003956185 1500 HWY 310 54220 UST
MANITOWOC           A100262122 1500 HWY 310 54220 AST
MANITOWOC           A100319633 3500 HWY 310 54220 AST
MANITOWOC           1014853965 MANITOWOC PUBLIC UTILITIES - CUSTE 5740 W CLUSTER ST 54220 FINDS
MANITOWOC           S109541688 FLAMBEAU ST ROW FLAMBEAU ST ROW 54220 WI ERP
MANITOWOC           U002183066 DEAN BRENNAN TRANSPORT INC 2529 STATE HIGHWAY 42 54220 LUST, SHWIMS
NEWTON              S105846754 MEEME SCHOOL 12121 CNTY HWY XX 54220 BRRTS
TWO RIVERS          S104944954 14TH ST ROW 14TH ST ROW      WI ERP, CRS, AUL
TWO RIVERS          1000139029 MID LAKES FS COOP ROUTE 2 54241 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
TWO RIVERS          S108272843 WIS PUBLIC SERVICE CORP 2000 21ST ST      WI ERP
TWO RIVERS          1000708656 US COAST GUARD HOUSING RAWLEY RTE 3 HWY O 54241 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
TWO RIVERS          S106976110 WALLYS STANDARD SERVICE (FORMER) 816TH 22ND ST &  2221ST LINCOL      LUST, CRS, AUL
TWO RIVERS          S107434735 U S COAST GUARD RAWLEY POINT HOUSI BEACH STATE FRST 54241 BRRTS, WI ERP
TWO RIVERS          U003815741 BEACH STATE FRST 54241 UST
TWO RIVERS          1000130083 2500 BLK PINE TREE ST 2500 BLK PINE TREE ST      SHWS, SPILLS
TWO RIVERS          U003447238 13803 COUNTY HIGHWAY Q 54241 UST
TWO RIVERS          U003495434 14029 COUNTY HIGHWAY Q 54241 UST
TWO RIVERS          S109402793 SHOTO FIXTURE & SUPPLY 6450 COUNTY HIGHWAY B 54241 NPDES, WDS
TWO RIVERS          A100348131 6525 COUNTY HIGHWAY B 54241 AST
TWO RIVERS          S109401964 TWO RIVERS HIGH SCHOOL 4519 LINCOLN AVE      TIER 2
TWO RIVERS          90168838 ON NESHOTAH BEACH OFF END OF 22ND ON NESHOTAH BEACH OFF END OF 2      ERNS
TWO RIVERS          1000893756 FORMER PETROLEUM CONSERVATION INC NW1/4 OF NW1/4 OF SEC1 T19N R2 54241 CERCLIS, FINDS
TWO RIVERS          1000340704 ARBOR VILLA 8614 HWY Q 54241 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
TWO RIVERS          S105041285 TWO RIVERS CTY (NORTH) RIVERVIEW DR 54241 SWF/LF, SHWIMS
TWO RIVERS          94365957 ROGERS STREET MARINA ROGERS STREET MARINA      ERNS
TWO RIVERS          1007683004 RAHR MEMORIAL SCHOOL FRST MAIN LOD SANDY BAY ROAD 54241 FINDS
TWO RIVERS          1007683080 RAHR MEMORIAL SCHOOL FRST KREJCARE SANDY BAY ROAD 54241 FINDS
TWO RIVERS          U003471896 7915 STATE HIGHWAY 42 54241 AST
TWO RIVERS          S110296470 1400 BLOCK WASHINGTON ST - ROW WASHINGTON ST      WI ERP, CRS, AUL
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pVA6JsQp3daVPlFA1Q.3irKJRhBswYgQDTgAaOo34aqd4mDaGuw4l4iPZGdlu4ZFp9S3xu313HyQsjO.jBq4C8qiO8CrUtlKuQn5tpORJn4hYvyBFbF4me.wMwvYYuUg3OQ8GJdDtJxTO8wgV0aC4qXaa66OPpJoluk6uqhp8xiVhx0Apxr3WpqJsxYs9lbQ8VK9LTN3QzXdTqiauxK3V0YPlbyli7zFyr.ADQg1XaIQBIV.tT33S6SiEzbroAaKg5D6s5dRvs5hOhIB7fd4ePewE6uYOimgKWb5BSrDnbkTN.VgTiv6ijEpmPfVkbSAtNZ4tAnJl3LsaQqQWnG3tzl3Mr0dSlaaA1H6XAAPy8SlfwrFo406LBW1nuvQR1N.XWE81hWiPZ4rpMwKnlfBIbBR7iYh9hgB13R5PJgwXOlYjErgV9K9CpUDM1BTY3Xg8T3BRAbaSc.OgpDoOZ32Iur4fuPakLTq9Go5Y4b4uRdmQNCDxaMveSsGZMxujJtwQj.6V3EpHPYVEQuAG4Q450HJPvFstuIQ3Ov3dls3.U7dWrga1EoXWKMP0n3lniVFSfb3mzt1zXhQNKa.CPh3P5li3j1rv5mKbxg6ZMARLGSh0a9B57z7KCowxTcYHPOgiqZ78lbD8dDTi7rg3CG4qICaBf3Oe8doZXX8oTX4YjgaY38qzBR4XQe4f3cm0NHD3Nt3iQDG5OeuJcJwIOy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pVA6JsQp3daVPlFA1Q.3irKJRhBswYgQDTgAaOo34aqd4mDaGuw4l4iPZGdlu4ZFp9S3xu313HyQsjO.jBq4C8qiO8CrUtlKuQn5tpORJn4hYvyBFbF4me.wMwvYYuUg3OQ8GJdDtJxTO8wgV0aC4qXaa66OPpJoluk6uqhp8xiVhx0Apxr3WpqJsxYs9lbQ8VK9LTN3QzXdTqiauxK3V0YPlbyli7zFyr.ADQg1XaIQBIV.tT33S6SiEzbroAaKg5D6s5dRvs5hOhIB7fd4ePewE6uYOimgKWb5BSrDnbkTN.VgTiv6ijEpmPfVkbSAtNZ4tAnJl3LsaQqQWnG3tzl3Mr0dSlaaA1H6XAAPy8SlfwrFo406LBW1nuvQR1N.XWE81hWiPZ4rpMwKnlfBIbBR7iYh9hgB13R5PJgwXOlYjErgV9K9CpUDM1BTY3Xg8T3BRAbaSc.OgpDoOZ32Iur4fuPakLTq9Go5Y4b4uRdmQNCDxaMveSsGZMxujJtwQj.6V3EpHPYVEQuAG4Q450HJPvFstuIQ3Ov3dls3.U7dWrga1EoXWKMP0n3lniVFSfb3mzt1zXhQNKa.CPh3P5li3j1rv5mKbxg6ZMARLGSh0a9B57z7KCowxTcYHPOgiqZA8lbD8dDTi7rg3CG5qICaBf3Oe8doZXX5oTX4YjgaY38qzBR3XQe4f3cm0NHD3NtBiQDG5OeuJcJwIOy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pVA6JsQp3daVPlFA1Q.3irKJRhBswYgQDTgAaOo34aqd4mDaGuw4l4iPZGdlu4ZFp9S3xu313HyQsjO.jBq4C8qiO8CrUtlKuQn5tpORJn4hYvyBFbF4me.wMwvYYuUg3OQ8GJdDtJxTO8wgV0aC4qXaa66OPpJoluk6uqhp8xiVhx0Apxr3WpqJsxYs9lbQ8VK9LTN3QzXdTqiauxK3V0YPlbyli7zFyr.ADQg1XaIQBIV.tT33S6SiEzbroAaKg5D6s5dRvs5hOhIB7fd4ePewE6uYOimgKWb5BSrDnbkTN.VgTiv6ijEpmPfVkbSAtNZ4tAnJl3LsaQqQWnG3tzl3Mr0dSlaaA1H6XAAPy8SlfwrFo406LBW1nuvQR1N.XWE81hWiPZ4rpMwKnlfBIbBR7iYh9hgB13R5PJgwXOlYjErgV9K9CpUDM1BTY3Xg8T3BRAbaSc.OgpDoOZ32Iur4fuPakLTq9Go5Y4b4uRdmQNCDxaMveSsGZMxujJtwQj.6V3EpHPYVEQuAG4Q450HJPvFstuIQ3Ov3dls3.U7dWrga1EoVWKMP0n3lniVFSfb4mzt1zXhQNKa.CPh3P5li3j1rv5mKbxg6ZMARLGSh0a9B57z6KCowxTcYHPOgiqZ78lbD8dDTi7rg3CG3qICaBf3Oe8doZXX4oTX4YjgaY38qzBR5XQe4f3cm0NHD3NtBiQDG5OeuJcJwIOy3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6pVA6JsQp3daVPlFA1Q.3irKJRhBswYgQDTgAaOo34aqd4mDaGuw4l4iPZGdlu4ZFp9S3xu313HyQsjO.jBq4C8qiO8CrUtlKuQn5tpORJn4hYvyBFbF4me.wMwvYYuUg3OQ8GJdDtJxTO8wgV0aC4qXaa66OPpJoluk6uqhp8xiVhx0Apxr3WpqJsxYs9lbQ8VK9LTN3QzXdTqiauxK3V0YPlbyli7zFyr.ADQg1XaIQBIV.tT33S6SiEzbroAaKg5D6s5dRvs5hOhIB7fd4ePewE6uYOimgKWb5BSrDnbkTN.VgTiv6ijEpmPfVkbSAtNZ4tAnJl3LsaQqQWnG3tzl3Mr0dSlaaA1H6XAAPy8SlfwrFo406LBW1nuvQR1N.XWE81hWiPZ4rpMwKnlfBIbBR7iYh9hgB13R5PJgwXOlYjErgV9K9CpUDM1BTY3Xg8T3BRAbaSc.OgpDoOZ32Iur4fuPakLTq9Go5Y4b4uRdmQNCDxaMveSsGZMxujJtwQj.6V3EpHPYVEQuAG4Q450HJPvFstuIQ3Ov3dls3.U7dWrga1EoXWKMP0n3lniVFSfb3mzt1zXhQNKa.CPh3P5li3j1rv5mKbxg6ZMARLGSh0a9B57zCKCowxTcYHPOgiqZ88lbD8dDTi7rg3CG9qICaBf3Oe8doZXX4oTX4YjgaY38qzBRBXQe4f3cm0NHD3Nt8iQDG5OeuJcJwIOy3
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSHWIMS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   10  NR   NR      9      1    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

TC3358268.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    5  NR   NR    NR      3    2 0.250UST
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCRS
   11  NR   NR     11      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500BEAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    7  NR   NR      6      0    1 0.500WI ERP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAGSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    5  NR   NR    NR      1    4 0.250RCRA-NonGen

TC3358268.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBRRTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWI WRRSER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    1  NR     0      0      0    1 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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A6 UST U003470990
ESE AST1910 20TH ST    N/A
< 1/8 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.025 mi.
133 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Admin Closure

A5 US BROWNFIELDSPETROLEUM CONSERVATION, INC. (B) 1008376559
ESE 1910 20TH STREET    N/A
< 1/8 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.025 mi.
133 ft.

B4 Manufactured Gas PlantsWIS PUBLIC SERVICE CORP 1008407270
North SCHOOL ST.(BETWEEN 21ST AND 22ND STS.)    N/A
< 1/8 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.007 mi.
39 ft.

B3 CERCLISWPSC TWO RIVERS MGP 1008341385
NNE 2000 21ST STREET WIN000509953
< 1/8 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.004 mi.
20 ft.

A2 RCRA-NonGenRIVERSIDE OIL CO INC 1000839755
FINDSP2000 20TH ST WID988632469

< 1/8 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

A1 AST U003471261
2000 20TH ST    N/A

< 1/8 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

1 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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C11 RCRA-NonGenUS OIL TOW RIVERS TERMINAL 1000663491
NNE FINDS2212 SCHOOL ST WID988603494
< 1/8 TWO RIVERS, WI  54142

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.078 mi.
410 ft.

C10 RCRA-NonGenMARITIME BAY WOOD PRODUCTS INC (FORMER) 1000206550
NNE FINDS1902 22ND ST WID982218661
< 1/8 SHWIMSTWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.071 mi.
375 ft.

9 UST U003954338
SSE 1900 SCHOOL ST    N/A
< 1/8 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.047 mi.
247 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

A8 BEAPPCI S104494827
ESE 1910 20TH STREET    N/A
< 1/8 TWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.025 mi.
133 ft.

A7 CERCLISPETROLEUM CONSERVATION INC 1000367223
ESE RCRA-NonGen1910 20TH ST WID981795651
< 1/8 FINDSTWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.025 mi. BRRTS
133 ft. WI ERP

SHWIMS

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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16 RCRA-CESQGMETAL WARE CORP 1001820683
SE FINDS1700 MONROE ST WID006072060
1/4-1/2 WI ERPTWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.253 mi. MANIFEST
1337 ft. CRS

AUL
SHWIMS

15 UST U003811605
NNE 1726 24TH ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.243 mi.
1285 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

D14 RCRA-NonGenSUPERAMERICA 4093 (FORMER) 1004798481
ENE FINDS1630 22ND ST WID988619029
1/8-1/4 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.225 mi.
1189 ft.

D13 LUST U002198541
ENE UST1630 22ND ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 SPILLSTWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.225 mi. SHWIMS
1189 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

12 UST U003953233
ENE 2117 MONROE ST    N/A
1/8-1/4 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.158 mi.
834 ft.

UST
    Tank Status: In Use
    Tank Status: In Use

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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21 WI ERPUNIMART GAS STATION S103697914
East LUST2023 WASHINGTON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 SPILLSTWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.325 mi. CRS
1714 ft. AUL

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

20 RCRA-NonGenSPEEDWAY STATION 2028 (FORMER) 1000201649
East FINDS2106 WASHINGTON ST WID982075095
1/4-1/2 LUSTTWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.323 mi. CRS
1703 ft. AUL

SHWIMS

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

E19 LUSTUNIMART S102322092
SE CRS1706 16TH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULTWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.303 mi.
1599 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

18 WI ERPCARRON NET S102583495
SE SPILLS1623 17TH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULTWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.302 mi.
1592 ft.

17 WDSMINKEL PROPERTY S101320262
SW 16TH & HAWTHORNE    N/A
1/4-1/2 TWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.268 mi.
1417 ft.

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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26 LUSTJOSEPH MANN LIBRARY S102453623
SE SHWIMS1516 16TH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.415 mi.
2191 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

25 LUSTTWO RIVERS CTY - ROW (1) S106975969
ESE CRS1813 WASHINGTON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULTWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.364 mi.
1924 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

24 LUST16TH ST ROW - WI DOT S106249574
SE CRS1618 16TH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULTWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.350 mi.
1846 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

23 LUST U002198443
South UST2004 14TH ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 TWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.344 mi.
1817 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

UST
    Tank Status: Closed/Removed

E22 RCRA-NonGenLUCKYS MARINA 1000892370
SSE FINDS1509 MONROE ST WI0000322594
1/4-1/2 BRRTSTWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.333 mi. WI ERP
1756 ft. CRS

AUL
SHWIMS

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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31 LUSTPETERSON MOBIL SERVICE & CAR WASH S102455278
SSE CRS1207 MADISON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULTWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.488 mi.
2577 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

30 WI ERPFIRST NATIONAL BANK S106113794
SE CRS1509 WASHINGTON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULTWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.464 mi.
2450 ft.

29 RCRA-SQGEGGERS INDUSTRIES WEST PLANT 1000217756
SSE FINDS1702 13TH ST WID981795362
1/4-1/2 WI ERPTWO RIVERS, WI  54241

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.453 mi. MANIFEST
2393 ft. CRS

AUL
SHWIMS

28 CORRACTSFISHER HAMILTON LLC MAIN PLT 1000254711
ESE RCRA-SQG1316 18TH STREET WID000608398
1/4-1/2 FINDSTWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.423 mi. MANIFEST
2231 ft. 2020 COR ACTION

27 LUSTR & G DODGE PROPERTY S102453507
East 1915 JEFFERSON ST    N/A
1/4-1/2 TWO RIVERS, WI  

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.420 mi.
2215 ft.

LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED

MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation
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WI AG SPILLS Agricultural Spill Cases Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer P 05/15/2012 05/18/2012 06/26/2012
WI AIRS Air Permit Program Listing Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2010 08/05/2011 09/15/2011
WI AST Tanks Database Department of Commerce 04/27/2012 05/03/2012 05/25/2012
WI AUL Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI BEAP Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2000 05/29/2001 06/29/2001
WI BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site Locations Listing Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI BRRTS Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing Department of Justice 05/07/2012 06/01/2012 06/26/2012
WI COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing Deaprtment of Natural Resources 03/16/2011 03/18/2011 04/12/2011
WI CRS Closed Remediation Sites Department of Natural Resources 05/22/2012 05/25/2012 06/26/2012
WI DRYCLEANERS Five Star Recognition Program Sites Department of Natural Resources 04/02/2012 04/05/2012 04/24/2012
WI ERP Environmental Repair Program Database Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Natural Resources 03/26/2012 03/26/2012 04/24/2012
WI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Commerce 03/27/2012 03/29/2012 04/26/2012
WI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Natural Resources 06/04/2012 06/06/2012 06/26/2012
WI LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI LEAD Lead Inspection Data Department of Health & Family Services 04/29/2011 04/29/2011 06/06/2011
WI LIENS Environmental Liens Listing Department of Natural Resources 04/10/2012 04/10/2012 05/16/2012
WI LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI NPDES NPDES Permit Listing Department of Natural Resources 05/29/2012 06/01/2012 06/26/2012
WI SHWIMS Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System Department of Natural Resources 04/05/2012 04/05/2012 05/01/2012
WI SHWS Hazard Ranking List Department of Natural Resources 11/30/1994 02/10/1995 03/01/1995
WI SPILLS Spills Database Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI SWF/LF List of Licensed Landfills Department of Natural Resources 04/12/2012 04/17/2012 05/17/2012
WI SWRCY Recycling Center Listing Solid & Hazardous Waste Education center 03/14/2012 03/16/2012 04/24/2012
WI TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2010 04/24/2012 05/03/2012
WI UST Registered Underground Storage Tanks Department of Commerce 04/27/2012 05/03/2012 05/25/2012
WI VCP Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI WDS Registry of Waste Disposal Sites Department of Natural Resources 12/22/2011 01/06/2012 02/10/2012
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2010 08/19/2011 09/15/2011
WI WRRSER Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report Department of Natural Resources 10/01/1995 01/02/1996 02/01/1996
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 11/11/2011 05/18/2012 05/25/2012
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2009 03/01/2011 05/02/2011
US CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liab EPA 12/27/2011 02/27/2012 03/12/2012
US CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned EPA 12/28/2011 02/27/2012 03/12/2012
US COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 08/17/2010 01/03/2011 03/21/2011
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 12/01/2011 01/25/2012 03/01/2012
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 08/19/2011 08/31/2011 01/10/2012
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DELISTED NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 03/30/2012 04/05/2012 05/15/2012
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/29/2011 08/09/2011 11/11/2011
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 03/31/2012 05/17/2012 06/14/2012
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 04/02/2012 04/03/2012 06/14/2012
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/10/2010 01/11/2011 02/16/2011
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
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US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/01/2010 02/16/2010 04/12/2010
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 10/23/2011 12/13/2011 03/01/2012
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 12/31/2009 08/12/2010 12/02/2010
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 04/01/2012 04/03/2012 06/14/2012
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 07/20/2011 11/10/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 10/01/2011 11/01/2011 11/11/2011
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 02/01/2012 02/02/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 12/14/2011 12/15/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 09/12/2011 09/13/2011 11/11/2011
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 02/07/2012 02/17/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 08/18/2011 08/19/2011 09/13/2011
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 02/14/2012 02/17/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2005 12/08/2006 01/11/2007
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 10/01/2011 11/01/2011 11/11/2011
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 02/01/2012 02/02/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 12/14/2011 12/15/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 02/28/2012 02/29/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 05/10/2011 05/11/2011 06/14/2011
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 02/07/2012 02/17/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 08/18/2011 08/19/2011 09/13/2011
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 11/28/2011 11/29/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 02/17/2012 04/03/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/16/2012 03/26/2012 06/14/2012
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 12/09/2005 12/11/2006 01/11/2007
US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/18/2011 09/08/2011 09/29/2011
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 06/21/2011 07/15/2011 09/13/2011
US Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US NPL National Priority List EPA 05/08/2012 05/10/2012 05/15/2012
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 11/01/2010 11/10/2010 02/16/2011
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2011 10/19/2011 01/10/2012
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 03/30/2012 04/05/2012 05/15/2012
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 01/10/2012 01/12/2012 03/01/2012
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 02/27/2012 03/14/2012 06/14/2012
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US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/07/2011 03/09/2011 05/02/2011
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2009 09/01/2011 01/10/2012
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2006 09/29/2010 12/02/2010
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 09/14/2010 10/07/2011 03/01/2012
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 06/27/2011 06/27/2011 09/13/2011
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 02/02/2012 03/13/2012 06/14/2012
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2011 12/30/2011 01/10/2012
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 05/24/2012 06/05/2012 06/14/2012
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/01/2007 11/19/2008 03/30/2009
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2011 12/30/2011 01/10/2012

CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 05/21/2012 05/22/2012 05/31/2012
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2010 07/20/2011 08/11/2011
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 05/01/2012 05/09/2012 06/14/2012
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2010 04/27/2012 06/05/2012
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2010 06/24/2011 06/30/2011
VT VT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 05/11/2012 05/24/2012 06/14/2012

US Oil/Gas Pipelines GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps USGS
US Electric Power Lines Electric Power Transmission Line Data Rextag Strategies Corp.

US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
WI Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Day Care Directory Department of Health & Family Services

US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
US USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) USGS

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1978Most Recent Revision:
44087-B5 TWO RIVERS, WITarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

588 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4888678.0UTM Y (Meters): 
453976.2UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
87.5755 - 87˚ 34’ 31.80’’Longitude (West): 
44.1518 - 44˚ 9’ 6.48’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

TWO RIVERS, WI 54241
2022 SCHOOL STREET
2022 SCHOOL STREET

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General WSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

5502360030A  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
5502430001B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataAdditional Panels in search area:

5502430002B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapMANITOWOC, WI

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
SilurianSystem:
Middle Silurian (Niagoaran)Series:
S2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

TedrowSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedcoarse sand59 inches35 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsand35 inches11 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class A/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

GranbySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

OakvilleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsand59 inches25 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedloamy fine sand25 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedloamy fine sand 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

UdorthentsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsand59 inches38 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedfine sand38 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedloamy fine sand 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENEWI4360114   1

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS2356942   7
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS2356943   6
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS2356947   A5
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS2356948   A4
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS2356949   A3
1/4 - 1/2 Mile ESEUSGS2356764   2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

1
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

WI4360114FRDS PWSClick here for full text details

2
ESE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS2356764FED USGSClick here for full text details

A3
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2356949FED USGSClick here for full text details

A4
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2356948FED USGSClick here for full text details

A5
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2356947FED USGSClick here for full text details

6
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2356943FED USGSClick here for full text details

7
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS2356942FED USGSClick here for full text details

 Page: 1



0%0%100%0.600 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 3

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   54241

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for MANITOWOC County:  2 

6.91.70241
6.91.70241

______________________________________________
Max pCi/LAvg pCi/L# > 10 pCi/L# 4-10 pCi/LNum Tests

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: WI Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Wisconsin Well Construction Report File
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-0153
In the past, not all latitude/longitudes were accurate. Many were protracted from centroid (center of the quarter

sections given in PLSS). The ones that were not accurate were removed from the well database.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: WI Radon
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-1865
Wisconsin Measurement Summary

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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City Directory Report



2022 School Street

2022 School Street
Two Rivers, WI 54241

Inquiry Number: 3358268.6
July 09, 2012

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2012   Polk's City Directory

2007   Polk's City Directory

2002   Polk's City Directory

1997   Polk's City Directory

1990   Johnson's City Directory

1966   Johnson's City Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

2022 School Street
Two Rivers, WI   54241     

Year CD Image Source

School St

2012 pg A1 Polk's City Directory

2007 pg A2 Polk's City Directory

2007 pg A3 Polk's City Directory

2002 pg A4 Polk's City Directory

1997 pg A5 Polk's City Directory

1990 pg A6 Johnson's City Directory

1966 pg A7 Johnson's City Directory
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FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

20th St

2012 pg. A8 Polk's City Directory

2007 pg. A9 Polk's City Directory

2002 pg. A10 Polk's City Directory

1997 pg. A11 Polk's City Directory

1990 pg. A12 Johnson's City Directory

1966 pg. A13 Johnson's City Directory
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City Directory Images
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Aerial Photographs



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers, WI 54241

Inquiry Number: 3358268.5

July 05, 2012



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	July 05, 2012

Target Property:
2022 School Street

Two Rivers, WI 54241

Year Scale Details Source

1938 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Date: July 04, 1938 EDR

1952 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Date: September 27,
1952

EDR

1961 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Date: October 06, 1961 EDR

1965 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Date: September 11,
1965

EDR

1974 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Date: October 21, 1974 EDR

1983 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Date: April 24, 1983 EDR

1986 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Date: June 08, 1986 EDR

1992 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Date: May 06, 1992 EDR

2000 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Composite DOQQ -
acquisition dates: April 24, 2000

EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2008 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 44087-B5, Two Rivers, WI;/Flight Year: 2008 EDR
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Sanborn Map Report



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers, WI 54241

Inquiry Number: 3358268.3

July 05, 2012



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 7/05/12

Site Name:
2022 School Street
2022 School Street
Two Rivers, WI 54241

Client Name:
Sigma Env. Services, Inc.
1300 W. Canal Street
Milwaukee, WI 53233

Contact: Mary TrottaEDR Inquiry # 3358268.3

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Sigma Env. Services, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn
Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: 2022 School Street
Address: 2022 School Street
City, State, Zip: Two Rivers, WI 54241
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: 13356
Certification # 5F52-447F-B9BE

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 5F52-447F-B9BE

Maps Provided:

1967

1944

1929

1922

1913

1904

1898

1891

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Sigma Env. Services, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1967 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 10 Volume 1, Sheet 11

1944 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 11

1929 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 11

1922 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 2
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1913 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 6

1904 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 6

1898 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 6

1891 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 3
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1967 Certified Sanborn Map

5F
52-447F

-B
9B

E

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1967

7/5/2012 9:35:01 AM
3358268.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers WI 54241

5F52-447F-B9BE

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 10

Volume 1, Sheet 11

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1944 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1944

7/5/2012 9:35:01 AM
3358268.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers WI 54241

5F52-447F-B9BE

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 11

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1929 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1929

7/5/2012 9:35:01 AM
3358268.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers WI 54241

5F52-447F-B9BE

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 11

0 Feet 150 300 600

3358268 - 3    page 7

mtrotta
Polygonal Line



1922 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1922

7/5/2012 9:35:01 AM
3358268.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers WI 54241

5F52-447F-B9BE

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 2

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1913 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1913

7/5/2012 9:35:01 AM
3358268.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers WI 54241

5F52-447F-B9BE

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 6

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1904 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1904

7/5/2012 9:35:01 AM
3358268.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers WI 54241

5F52-447F-B9BE

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 6
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1898 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1898

7/5/2012 9:35:01 AM
3358268.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers WI 54241

5F52-447F-B9BE

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 6
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1891 Certified Sanborn Map
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Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1891

7/5/2012 9:35:01 AM
3358268.3

Sigma Env. Services, Inc.

2022 School Street

2022 School Street

Two Rivers WI 54241

5F52-447F-B9BE

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 3
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APPENDIX I 

 

Photographs



1910 20th Street and 2022 School Street 

Two Rivers, Wisconsin 
Sigma Project Number #13356 

Photo Page 1 

Photo 1: View of the eastern-most Lesperance subject property par-

cel building from the east. 

Photo 2: View of the eastern-most Lesperance subject property par-

cel building from the southwest. The potential UST vent pipe is vis-

able on the southwest corner of the building. 



1910 20th Street and 2022 School Street 

Two Rivers, Wisconsin 
Sigma Project Number #13356 

Photo Page 2 

Photo 3: View of the historic tank yolk and piping on the Lesper-

ance parcel.  

Photo 4: View of the warehouse area of the eastern-most building 

on the Lesperance parcel. 



1910 20th Street and 2022 School Street 

Two Rivers, Wisconsin 
Sigma Project Number #13356 

Photo Page 3 

Photo 5: View of the western-most warehouse building on the Les-

perance parcel. 

Photo 6: View of the floor drain observed in the eastern-most build-

ing on the Lesperance parcel. 



1910 20th Street and 2022 School Street 

Two Rivers, Wisconsin 
Sigma Project Number #13356 

Photo Page 4 

Photo 7: View of a monitoring well observed on the Lesperance par-

cel. 

Photo 8: View of White parcel from the north. 



1910 20th Street and 2022 School Street 

Two Rivers, Wisconsin 
Sigma Project Number #13356 

Photo Page 5 

Photo 9: View of the White parcel from the east. 

Photo 10: View of the one of the three remaining buildings on the 

White parcel. 
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Resumes of Project Team 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Mary E. Trotta
Project Scientist 

 

Profile 
Ms. Trotta provides environmental consulting services for a variety of residential, commercial, and industrial clients. Her 
experience includes implementing subsurface investigations, interpreting soil and groundwater data, performing computer 
analyses, and completing reports for clients and regulatory agencies. In addition, to the Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA) activities detailed above, Ms. Trotta is also responsible for conducting Phase 1 ESAs and asbestos, lead-based paint, and 
hazardous material assessment services. Ms. Trotta has eight years of consulting experience in environmental site investigation 
and remediation related projects. 
 
Representative Experience 
 
Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessments. Completed several Phase 1 ESAs consistent with ASTM requirements. Activities 
include the research of historical operations and state and municipal record databases in addition to site reconnaissance to 
evaluate business environmental risk. 
 
EPA Petroleum and Hazardous Assessment Fund Programs - City of Milwaukee. Project Scientist for City of Milwaukee 
properties participating within the USEPA Funded Petroleum and Hazardous Assessment Fund programs. Responsible for the 
preparation of the USEPA approved Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP) and assisting the City with the completion of Phase 
1 ESA, Phase 2 ESA and Remedial Options development. Completed all relevant USEPA correspondence and compliance of 
all activities within the constraints of the grant program. 
 
EPA Petroleum Assessment Fund Program – City of Racine. Staff Scientist for the implementation of the USEPA Funded 
Petroleum Assessment Fund for the City of Racine. Responsible for the preparation of the USEPA approved QAPP and 
assisting the City with a community wide property search, completion of Phase 1 ESAs, Phase 2 ESAs and Remedial Options 
development.  
 
Hospital Expansion – Large Southeastern Wisconsin Hospital. Staff Scientist for a southeastern Wisconsin hospital due 
diligence investigation and remediation of four phases of renovation and construction. Responsible for various aspects of site 
investigation activities and remedial planning for construction activities.   
 
Demolition/Asbestos Management. Project Scientist for commercial, healthcare, and industrial facility pre-renovation and pre-
demolition asbestos/lead based paint/hazardous materials inspections. Provided in field inspection activities, data analysis, and 
report preparation, for clients including: Columbia St. Mary’s, Medical College of Wisconsin, Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage 
District, and the City of Racine. 
 
Field Services 
Performs environmental drilling activities at active/former petroleum storage sites, industrial, and/or brownfields facilities. 
Responsible for classifying soil, installing monitoring wells and piezometers, and collection of soil and groundwater samples for 
environmental laboratory analyses. 
 
Provides oversight, observation, and documentation services for remediation activities including soil excavation, potassium 
permanganate injection, and groundwater extraction. 
 
Completion of in-situ hydraulic conductivity testing in monitoring wells to determine the hydraulic conductivity of saturated 
subsurface soils. 
 

Areas of Expertise 
 Environmental Site Assessments 
 Soil/Groundwater Investigations 
 
Education / Training 
 B.S., Environmental Science, St. Norbert College – De Pere, WI 2001 
 OSHA 40-Hour Health & Safety Training, October 2001; OSHA 8-Hour Refresher, yearly 
 

Registrations / Certification 
 Asbestos Inspector: AII-124773 
 Lead Hazard Investigator: LHI-124773 



               Kristin Kurzka, P.E. 
  Senior Engineer 

 

Profile     
Ms. Kurzka is a Senior Engineer with responsibilities ranging from the oversight and direction of subsurface investigation and 
remediation for various brownfield redevelopment projects to assisting industrial clients with maintaining regulatory compliance. 
She has over 18 years of regulatory and consulting experience having worked for the Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
prior to joining the Sigma team. 
 

Representative Experience 
 
Environmental Assessment - Hank Aaron State Trail Passage and Extension 
Project Manager for the design team leading the environmental assessment element to extend the trail five miles along a 
former CP Rail corridor. Directed Phase 1 and 2 site assessment, hazardous material inspection, and preparation of 
environmental documents following WisDOT FDM. 
 
Hazardous Materials Assessment – Mill Road – Milwaukee County 
Project Manager for the completion of a hazardous materials assessment for Mill Road rehabilitation project for Milwaukee 
County. The assessment was completed to determine the potential for hazardous materials management during the road 
construction activities. The assessment was completed on-time and on-budget in accordance with WisDOT FDM. 
 
Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessment – ARRA Funded Projects – City of Milwaukee 
Project Manager for several ARRA funded Phase 1 Hazardous Materials Assessments for the City of Milwaukee. The Phase 1 
activities were completed for seven separate projects within urban Milwaukee, on-time and on-budget in accordance the 
WisDOT FDM. 
 
EPA Petroleum Assessment Fund Program - City of Racine 
Project Manager for the implementation of the EPA Funded Petroleum Assessment Fund for the City of Racine. Responsible 
for assisting the City with the development of the selection criteria for property candidates, completion of Phase 1 
Environmental Site Assessments (ESA), Phase 2 ESA and Remedial Options development. Completed all relevant EPA 
correspondence and compliance of all activities within the constraints of the grant program. 
 
EPA Petroleum and Hazardous Assessment Fund Programs - City of Milwaukee 
Project Manager for City of Milwaukee properties participating within the EPA Funded Petroleum and Hazardous Assessment 
Fund programs. Responsible for assisting the City with the completion of Phase 1 ESA, Phase 2 ESA and Remedial Options 
development. Completed all relevant EPA correspondence and compliance of all activities within the constraints of the grant 
program. 
 
Brownfield Redevelopment - City of Milwaukee former Milwaukee Road Property 
Project Manager for a City of Milwaukee due diligence investigation of the 100-acre former rail yard located in the Menomonee 
Valley. Project responsibilities included research and review of site history, investigation strategy development, coordination of 
field activities, data evaluation, remedial alternative consideration and implementation and construction management. 
 
Brownfield Redevelopment - City of Milwaukee Menomonee Valley EPA Brownfield Pilot Project 
Project Manager for the City of Milwaukee Menomonee Valley EPA Brownfield Pilot Project Grant project. Responsible for 
developing project strategies, implementing sampling and data collection activities in accordance with the project Quality 
Assurance Project Plan (QAPP), compiling and evaluating the study findings, presenting study findings to the EPA, City of 
Milwaukee and other members of the study group, and maintaining the project schedule and budget. 
 
Infrastructure Reconstruction/Brownfield Development - City of Milwaukee Canal Street Reconstruction 
Project Manager for remedial activities conducted for the City of Milwaukee during Canal Street reconstruction/extension 
project. Responsible for identification of impacted materials, proper management of excavated soil/fill material, water removed 
from excavations, proper abandonment of underground storage tanks discovered during work, and contractor and project 
management team training. 
 
Chlorinated Solvent Remediation - Large Industrial Client 
Project Manager for an old industrial site impacted with hydrocarbon and chlorinated constituents where remediation by 
natural attenuation (RNA) was approved by the Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources as the final remedial strategy program 
to facilitate the sale of the property. 



               Kristin Kurzka, P.E. 
  Senior Engineer 

 

Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Investigation and Remediation - Sigma Headquarters 
Project Manager for the Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLE) Program investigation and remediation of Sigma’s 
headquarters located in the Menomonee Valley. 
 
 

Areas of Expertise 
 
 Environmental Assessment 
 Brownfield Redevelopment 
 Soil/Groundwater Investigations 
 Grant Writing/Procurement 
 Demolition Planning 
 
 

Education / Training 
 
 Bachelor of Science in Geological Engineering, University of Wisconsin-Madison, 1994 
 Bachelor of Science in Geology, University of Wisconsin-Madison, 1994 
 Master of Science in Environmental Engineering, Milwaukee School of Engineering, 1998 
 OSHA 40-Hour Health & Safety Training, October 1994 
 OSHA 8-Hour Contaminated Site Refresher, October 2006 
 
 

Registrations / Certifications 
 
 Professional Engineer, Wisconsin No. 34322-006 
 Lead Hazard Investigator: LHI-109941 
 




